


FROHAMONG THEBOOKS OF
*

* - x

IRENE *x<l EDMUND
ANDREWS

PPIRFER & SON, KT!>.

ft0 -'







TOKENS OF THE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY







-iij&m

<v__ 7,w ,

l /.',
. :;'? V-

I ^A >C
^^?-.<^K:/%' <:ijj ^^^^^^..J - I

7.
'"
JK~* '

'

r/r /./

Oj'1^-' 1

;

'&*

F>- "3"l

. -'..-"; VW.'-7 'T/-^ ^
i :^?l/ 1^ < - '.

,

^

* >-?'? B'
;:'"^

,
-^

'

Jw



TOKENS OF THE
EIGHTEENTH CENTURY

CONNECTED WITH

BOOKSELLERS ftf BOOKMAKERS
(AUTHORS, PRINTERS, PUBLISHERS, ENGRAVERS

AND PAPER MAKERS)

BY

W. LONGMAN

WITH ILLUSTRATIONS

LONGMANS, GREEN AND CO.

39 PATERNOSTER ROW, LONDON
FOURTH AVENUE & 30rH STREET, NEW YORK

BOMBAY, CALCUTTA, AND MADRAS





CONTENTS.

PAGE

INTRODUCTION, - -
9

SECTION

I. TOKENS ISSUED BY AUTHORS, BOOKSELLERS, CIRCU-

LATING LIBRARIANS, ENGRAVERS, NEWSPAPER

PROPRIETORS, PAPER MANUFACTURERS, PRIN-

TERS AND PUBLISHERS, - 21

II. TOKENS STRUCK BY PEOPLE UNCONNECTED WITH

ANY BRANCH OF THE BOOK TRADE, BUT

WHICH REFER TO, AND IN MOST CASES POR-

TRAY AN AUTHOR, -
78

III. MISCELLANEOUS TOKENS OF INTEREST TO THE

BOOKSELLING AND ALLIED TRADES, 86

INDEX, ---------89

2040192





LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS.

PAGE

I. PLATES OF TOKENS, - -
Frontispiece

II- / facing 54

in. 78

HANDBILL CIRCULATED WHEN EATON STOOD IN THE

PILLORY, - ,,9
JAMES LACKINGTON, -

30

D. I. EATON, -
30

(From an engraving in the British Museum)

INTERIOR OF THE TEMPLE OF THE MUSES, 38

T. SPENCE, .- 46

EXTERIOR OF GYE'S SHOP, 58

(From the 'Bath Directory' of 1819 reproduced by kind permis-
sion of the Victoria Art Gallery and Reference Library, Bath)

T. MILLER, - 60

R. LODER, 65

(Reproduced by kind permission of J. Loder)

ANGEL HILL, BURY ST. EDMUNDS, SHOWING RACKHAM'S

SHOP, 68

FISHER'S BRIGHTON PREMISES,
- 68

J. FREETH, -
71



Who for more than Twenty Years has sup-

ported the Liberty of the Press, Freedom of

Speech, and the Rights of Man who after

the Loss ofThousands, by Oppression, and no

less than FOUR Ex Officio Prosecutions, and

THREE by Indictment, now suffers what

you all witness (a Punishment intended only
for the most abandoned Wretches), for defend-

ing the Liberty of Conscience and publishing
a Work against Bigotry, Superstition, Intole-

rance, and Priestcraft the Third Part of

Pai ne's Age of Reason !

IS IT THUS,

Lord Ellenborough !

IS IT THUS,

The Judges of the Land !

IS IT THUS,

Sir Vickary Gibbs !

IS IT THUS

They attempt to teach Christianity ? Is this

the Method they adopt to prevent Freedom of

Discussion ? Oh ! Shame ! Shame ! Shame /

N. B. The TRIAL, and Mr. EATON'S Defence, with Coun-

sellor SMITH'S Speech at full length, in Mitigation of Punish-

ment, may be had at Mr. EATON'S Shop, No. 3, Ave-Maria

Laoe, Ludgate Street.

Printed by D. I. Eaton, 3, Ave-mam Lane, Ludgate Street.

HANDBILL CIRCULATED WHEN EATON STOOD IN THE PILLORY



INTRODUCTION.

ALMOST as soon as the issue of eighteenth century

tokens began there appeared various lists of these

pieces, while during the last fifty years several more

books dealing with this subject have been written ;

without exception, however, these works have all had

a geographical or else merely an alphabetical basis.

The books that were published while the tokens were

being issued are necessarily incomplete and, inasmuch

as none of them contain biographical or other particulars

of the token issuers, their interest to-day is more

curious than practical ;
the one exception is Pye's

' Provincial Coins and Tokens,' which in many cases

gives some indication as to the number or weight of

specimens struck.

The more recent books are mainly catalogues of the

tokens issued arranged alphabetically under counties,

while some books are confined to tokens of a particular

county. There is not much to be learnt about any of

the token issuers in any of these books, but Mr. A. W.
Waters 1 has published two works, which give interesting

1 ' Notes respecting the Issuers of the Eighteenth Century Tokens

struck for the County of Middlesex': Simmons and Waters, 1906.
' The Token Coinage of South London '

: Simmons and Waters,

1904.



io EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

notes concerning the issuers of London and South

London tokens.

There has been no attempt to deal with the tokens

belonging to any particular trade or group of trades,

and I hope that the notes I have been able to collect

concerning booksellers and bookmakers may prove of

interest, and possibly lead to tokens of other trades

being similarly dealt with.

I may mention that in the * Publishers' Circular ' for

May ii and 18, 1901, Mr. A. W. Waters gave a list

of booksellers' tokens, with brief notes, but he had not

space to deal with the matter fully, nor did he include

those pieces which were issued by authors or those

pieces which are of interest to, but not issued by, the

bookselling trade, which I include in sections n. and

in. of this work.

I have so frequently been asked the question, What

is a token ? that, before coming to those pieces that fall

within the scope of this 'work, I give a few notes as to

the circumstances which led to the necessity for these

additions to the coinage.

The early history of tokens is very, obscure, but the

first mention of them seems to occur in 1404, when

the Commons, in a petition to the King urging him to

find some remedy for the mischief caused by the lack

of small change, mention that tokens of lead are in

use.
1

There are in existence leaden tokens of the fifteenth

and sixteenth centuries, but these pieces bear neither

1 ' Token Money' : a Paper read by Sir John Evans, K.C.B., before

the Bankers' Institute, February 20, 1884.



INTRODUCTION 1 1

name of issuer nor town of issue, and consequently they

throw no light on their issuer or on his occupation.

For this reason these pieces are generally passed over,

and tokens are divided into three groups according to

the date of issue.

1. Seventeenth Century Tokens 1648-1673.

2. Eighteenth Century Tokens 1787-1797. (A
few pieces issued between the years 1797 and

1801 really belong to this group.)

3. Nineteenth Century Tokens 1807-1821.

In all these three groups it is the general rule to find

that the tokens give the name of the issuer and the

town in which he lived, while many of them mention

the issuer's trade and place of residence. There is, no

doubt, information concerning the book trade to be

gleaned from each of these three groups, but as a

collector of the second or eighteenth century series,

I only deal with the pieces issued between 1787 and

i tor.

The same reason for the appearance of tokens held in

1787 as in 1648 and 1807, namely, a lack of a sufficient

supply, both as to quantity and, in 1787, as to quality

of regal small change.

In 1787 the regal copper coinage was in a very

unsatisfactory state
;

the issues during the preceding

years had not been numerous, copper pennies were

unknown, the workmanship of the coins was poor, and

coins of debased metal were in use. The consequence

was that, not only was there a dearth of copper coins,

but also, owing to the poorness of the work and the



12 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

worn condition of most of the coins that were in circula-

tion, the number of forgeries in existence was very

large.

The inconveniences were so great that at last the

public, or rather the trading section of the public, took

the matter into their own hands, and the result was a

most interesting series of tokens. During the next

ten years, up to 1797, many millions of tokens were

struck (one firm alone, the Anglesey Mines Company,
issued 250 tons of pennies and 50 tons of halfpennies),

most of which were inscribed with the name and address

of the issuer, as a guarantee of good faith, and so, no

doubt, were readily accepted as small change, and it

was not till the ten years were over that the Government

took any steps to supply a sufficient quantity of regal

copper coins.

In 1797, however, the matter was taken in

hand, and a fine series of copper coins was issued

through Matthew Boulton, of the Soho Works,

Birmingham. This well-executed series, which con-

sisted of Twopenny Pieces (the well-known
' Cartwheel '

of 1797), Pennies
(it

is interesting to note that these

were the first copper pennies issued by the Government

of this country, though many penny tokens were struck

during the preceding ten years), Halfpennies and

Farthings, was really the deathblow to the eighteenth

century series of tokens, as the need for them had now

disappeared, but a few more were struck during the

next four years.

The tokens of this period can be divided into four

groups as follows :



INTRODUCTION 13

1. Genuine pieces struck by tradesmen with a view to

helping trade.

These bear the name and address of the issuer, so that

it was known where the token could be redeemed.

Some pieces went still further, and bore some such

inscription as :

' We promise to pay on demand the

bearer one penny.
5

2. Pieces struck for sale to collectors.

Collectors of tokens arose almost as soon as the pieces

appeared, and many firms and individuals issued tokens

with the intention of selling them to collectors above

their face value rather than of circulating them as small

change. These are generally of good workmanship,

and bear designs of contemporary or of local interest
;

some are of a satirical nature, as, for instance, a rare

halfpenny, which shows two donkeys running a race,

and which has the inscription,
' Asses running for half-

pence.'

3. Pieces struck by collectors.

In several instances collectors had tokens made, and

these are all fine examples of the die-sinker's art
; only

a few specimens of each were struck, and they were

used by their issuers for the purposes of exchange with

other collectors.

4. Pieces bearing neither name of issuer nor town.

These were issued in large numbers, and were sold

at a good profit to anyone who would buy and put them

in circulation
; they are, as a rule, of moderate design

only, and as they were struck merely for profit, they are

lighter in weight than the more genuine pieces.



i 4 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

As one would expect, tokens in the third class are

the rarest, next coming those in the second, then the

first, while those in the fourth are the commonest ; there

are, of course, cases where a die broke directly after use,

which would result in a token, say in class one, being

very rare.

Among the pieces I have to deal with are tokens

belonging to each of the four above-mentioned classes.

Certain pieces known as
'

Mules,' which occur in each

of these classes, require some explanation ;
there were

many token manufacturers with whom the tradesmen

placed orders for their tokens ;
the manufacturers kept

the dies, and often turned them to advantage by striking
1 mules.' A 'mule' is a token which is built up of

the dies of two different tokens, and was made solely

with the object of creating rare varieties for the

benefit
( ?) of collectors. For example, a Lackington

' mule ' has on the obverse a bust of the well-known

bookseller, on the reverse a figure of Vulcan working
at a forge, a die which was made for John Wilkinson,

a Warwickshire ironmaster, while the edge is inscribed,
< An Asylum for the oppress'd of all nations,' an inscrip-

tion which occurs on a token bearing on the obverse a

portrait of George Washington, and which therefore

probably refers to America as the *

Asylum.'
In order to give some idea as to the extent to which

tokens were issued during this brief period of ten years,

I have compiled the following table of booksellers' and

bookmakers' tokens from Pye's book on the subject

issued in i%oi' (see p. 72), which, as has been stated,

is the one contemporary book dealing with tokens that



INTRODUCTION 15

contains information of interest to present day collectors.

Pye confines his attention to genuine trade tokens, and

makes no mention of political pieces, pieces struck for

collectors, or forgeries, of which there were a large

number, so his book is far from complete ; still one is

able to form some rough estimate as to the number of

book trade tokens that were struck, in considering

which number it should be borne in mind that in all

over 2000 tokens, varieties and mules were issued :

County

Essex,

Kent,

Middlesex,

Norfolk, -

Oxfordshire,

Somerset,
-

Suffolk,
-

Warwickshire, -

*
17 12

According to a letter which appeared in the ' Gentle-

man's Magazine' for December, 1794, the number of

halfpenny tokens that could be produced from i cwt.

of copper varied, according to their weight, from 3220
to 5772. The pieces mentioned above are all genuine
tradesmen's tokens, so it seems fair to assume that their

weight was approximately the same as that of the mint
* To this total 5 cwt. of Daily's Chichester Token should be added.

Issuer.



1 6 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

halfpennies, namely 5152 to the hundredweight. The

short list of tokens enumerated above gives therefore

the enormous total of 1,813,504 pieces, but one of

them, Loder's, was a penny token, so the total would

be slightly less.

In addition to the above, Pye describes the follow-

ing tokens as being common, without specifying any

Weight :

County. Itsner. See page.

Kent, - - Padsole Paper Mill, 26

Middlesex, - - Denton, 28

Eaton, 29
Franklin Press, 33

Suffolk,
- - Deck's Penny Token, 61

Sussex,
- -

Fisher, 67

Wiltshire,
- Arnott, 76

He states that Birchall's token (see p. 77) is rare, and

in a few cases gives the number of specimens struck.

County. Issuer. Number struck. See page.

Middlesex, - Swainson, 12 53

Suffolk,
- -

Miller, 21 59

Warwickshire, - -
Pye, 36 72

Sharp, 6 75

Sharp, 48 75

He does not mention the pieces struck for Orchard

(p. 44), Prattent (p. 45), Spence (p. 46), or Freeth

(p- 71).

It seems therefore fairly safe to assume that there

were in circulation about three million tokens issued

by the bookselling and allied trades, exclusive of

those pieces described in the second and third sections

of this work. 1

The closing years of the eighteenth century were
1 There were about i| millions of the Shakespeare halfpennies alone.



INTRODUCTION 17

years of great social and political disturbance throughout

Europe, and many tokens were struck which refer to

current events
;
while the political tokens, which would

make a very interesting study, do not belong to the

subject under consideration here, yet it is necessary to

touch briefly on the state of the country, so that events

referred to on some of the pieces to be described here-

after may be properly understood.

The disturbing factor was, of course, the French

Revolution, which while it roused in the majority of

English people feelings of abhorrence not unmingled
with fear, yet inspired a small but active and noisy

party with feelings of sympathy with the general prin-

ciples underlying the excesses of the French Revolu-

tionaries. To what extent the English sympathisers

with the Jacobins were prepared, if possible, to adopt

the methods used in France is doubtful ;
in any case they

were never numerous enough to constitute a real danger

to English society. The country, however, was in a

state of alarm, and was not inclined to trifle with the

noisy few who were playing with fire.

Many societies, such as The Revolution Society, The

Society for Constitutional Information, and The London

Corresponding Society, were formed for the purpose of

expressing sympathy with the views of the French

Revolutionary Party and of popularizing them in this

country, and to these ends these societies and their

members published numerous pamphlets and tracts,

several of the authors, publishers and sellers of which

were the issuers of, or were commemorated on, tokens

which are dealt with hereafter.



1 8 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

In normal times the proceedings and publications of

such societies would have been treated with contempt,

but the times were not normal, the Government was in

a state of alarm, and the result was that a process of

repression was started, which led to many actions against

the publishers and sellers of these pamphlets, prosecu-

tions of the Press, and trials for high treason.

Many severe sentences were passed, but the acquittal

in 1794 of Messrs. Hardy, Thelwall, Tooke and others

showed that the country was beginning to look at events

in their right proportion.

Fortunately booksellers' tokens are not confined to

this turbulent class ;
in many of the country towns

were quiet and honest tradesmen whose coinage was

meant to be, and no doubt was, a help to local trade.

Many of these men were of purely local importance,

and particulars of them and their businesses are almost

lost in oblivion ; certain facts I have been able to collect,

and as one fact leads to another, it may be that further

details about these tradesmen of one hundred and

twenty-five years ago will turn up to give an additional

and more personal interest to the tokens they issued.

Necessarily in many instances the details gathered

together are quite disjointed, and it seemed better to

leave them so and to let each tell its own story rather

than to try and weave them together.

I have divided the text into three sections, of which

the first contains tokens issued by people connected

with bookselling and bookmaking namely authors,

booksellers, engravers, papermakers, printers, and pro-

prietors of subscription libraries
; the second contains



INTRODUCTION 19

those pieces which commemorate and in most cases

portray authors, but which were not issued by anyone

connected with the trade
;

while the third contains a

few tokens of general interest.

It would have been preferable to have dealt with the

tokens in part i. in accordance with the existing divisions

of the trade booksellers, publishers, authors, etc.; but

this is impossible, since at the time when the tokens

were issued the trade divisions were not so clearly

defined. Publishers were often booksellers and

printers, printers were newspaper proprietors, and most

of them were authors. I have therefore taken each

county separately, and dealt with the token issuers of

each county in alphabetical order.

I do not give a complete list of all the tokens and

varieties struck for each issuer ; such information can

be obtained from the standard works on the subject.

Till recently the one indispensable book was Atkins'

'Tradesmen's Tokens of the Eighteenth Century,'

published in 1892, a very useful work, but without

illustrations
;

since 1910, however, a new book has

been coming out in parts under the title of 'The Pro-

vincial Coinage of the Eighteenth Century,' by Mr. R.

Dalton and Mr. S. H. Hamer, which describes and

illustrates every known variety. After each token

described I give the reference to this last-named work,

both for the piece described and for any varieties
;
and

I have to acknowledge my sincerest thanks to Mr.

Dalton for the loan of the casts of those pieces which

are illustrated in this work.



ABBREVIATIONS USED.

0: = 0bverse. R :
= Reverse.

E :
= Edge.

Ex : = Exergue.

D & H = Dalton and Hamer's
' Provincial Token Coinage.'



SECTION I.

TOKENS ISSUED BY AUTHORS, BOOKSELLERS, CIRCULATING
LIBRARIANS, ENGRAVERS, NEWSPAPER PROPRIETORS,
PAPER MANUFACTURERS, PRINTERS AND PUBLISHERS.

ESSEX.

CHELMSFORD CLACHAR.
O : A building. SHIRE HALL.

R : A crown, sceptre and palm branch radiated. KING AND
CONSTITUTION 1794.

E : PAYABLE AT CLACHAR AND GO'S CHELMSFORD
ESSEX

(D & H Essex 5 and 6-8.)

William Clachar was a man of varied trades ; the

{ Chelmsford Chronicle ' mentions his
'

Bookselling,

Stationery, Printing, Medicinal, Insurance from Fire,

and Auction Business'
;

he was also a bookbinder,

distributor of stamps and chief proprietor of the

c Chelmsford Chronicle,
5 while his place of business was

styled 'The Medical Warehouse and Public Library.'

In view of all these activities, coupled with the fact that

Clachar was the only token issuer of Chelmsford, it is

not altogether surprising that one ton of these tokens

(over 100,000 pieces) were struck.

The information that I have been able to gather about

Clachar mainly concerns his connection with the



22 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

1 Chelmsford Chronicle,' which connection started on

April 5, 1771, when he appears to have bought the

paper from the assignees of the previous proprietors,

Toft & Cobb. He was not without a partner for long,

as about 1773 the name of C. Frost is added to his in

the imprint of Case's *

Objections,' and in 1777 a third

partner was taken in, and the firm becomes Clachar,

Frost & S. Gray. In April, 1785, Frost's name dis-

appears, and by 1792 the name simply appears as

Clachar & Co. Clachar himself retired in 1799, and

the following notices relating to the dissolution of his

partnership, which appeared in the * Chelmsford

Chronicle ' of July 5 of that year, may be of interest :

'Chelmsford, July ist, 1799.

'William Clachar returns his most grateful thanks

to his friends and the public, for the favours he has

received during a period of more than thirty years ;

respectfully begs to inform them, he has retired from

business, and that the same will hereafter be carried on

by his late partners W. Meggy and T. Chalk.
4 All demands upon the late co-partnership, under the

firm of Clachar, Meggy and Chalk, will be duly dis-

charged by Messrs Meggy and Chalk, to whom all

debts due to the said co-partnership are requested to be

paid.'

c W. Meggy and T. Chalk respectfully return sincere

thanks for the favours received during their co-partner-

ship with Mr. Clachar
; and as the business will be

continued by them as usual every favour which their



CLACHAR 23

friends and the public may think proper to confer upon
them in the Bookselling, Stationery, Printing, Medi-

cinal, Insurance from Fire, or Auction Business, will be

punctually attended to, and acknowledged with

gratitude.'

'

Chelmsford, May 29th, 1799.

'NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN,

'The co-partnership lately carried on under the firm

of Clachar, Meggy and Chalk has this day been dis-

solved by mutual consent. And all persons having

demands on the said co-partnership, are desired to

deliver an account of the same to Meggy and Chalk

(who now carry on the business on their own account)

in order that the same may be examined and discharged ;

and all persons indebted to the late co-partnership

account, are requested to take an early opportunity of

discharging the same to Meggy and Chalk.

'Witness our hands, W. CLACHAR, W. MEGGY,
T. CHALK.'

Clachar died in 1813, and the 'Chelmsford Chronicle'

for April 1 6 gives the following obituary notice :

'Yesterday se'nnight died at Cottage-Place in this

town, at the advanced age of 80, William Clachar, Esq.,

many years the principal proprietor of the ' Chelmsford

Chronicle '

;
he was also an auctioneer of considerable

reputation, but had retired from business nearly twenty

years. Mr. Clachar was universally respected for his

upright conduct in business, and for his polite and



24 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

accommodating manners, to which he added an inde-

fatigable spirit of industry ; these good qualities

combined, insured him the friendship and support of

a numerous and extensive circle of acquaintance.

When at about the age of 60, having acquired con-

siderable property, Mr. Clachar quitted business, and

has since lived a quiet and retired life, performing many
acts of charity without ostentation.'

KENT.

DEAL LONG.

O : A Man of war sailing. THE GUARD & GLORY OF G'

BRITAIN.

R : Shield of arms of the Cinque Ports. DEAL HALFPENNY
TOKEN. 1794.

E : PAYABLE AT RICHARD LONG'S LIBRARY. X.

(D&HKent u.)

Circulating libraries in fashionable watering-places

like Deal, Dover (see Horn's token), Brighton and

Eastbourne (see Fisher's token) were carried on at the

end of the eighteenth century in a more ambitious

style than now
;

not only were books provided, but

also reading lounges with all the London newspapers,

music and billiard tables.

Messrs. Long, Horn and Fisher each issued guide

books to their respective towns, and in each case a

flattering notice of their circulating library is inserted.

Long's library is described in the ' Dover and Deal

Directory and Guide '

(vide Horn) as follows :

lA

public room has lately been opened by Mr. Richard

Long, Bookseller, with a good library, where the



HORN 25

London and Provincial Papers are taken in for the

use of subscribers
;

and it is but justice due to the

proprietor to say that neither expence nor pains have

been spared to make it both neat and commodious.'

Long was, according to an article in the ' Bazaar '

of Feb. i, 1882, a member of the Town Council of

Deal.

DOVER HORN.
O : Bust to right. THE R . HON . W . PITT . LORD WARDEN

CINQUE PORTS :

R : The arms of Dover. 1794. CINQUE PORTS TOKEN
PAYABLE AT DOVER.

E : AT HORN'S LIBRARY. The remainder engrailed.

(D&H Kent 16 and 17, 18.)

J. Horn's place of business was called the Apollo

Library, and was situated in King Street, near the

Market Place
;

the following description of this library

appears in a '

Description of Dover,' printed and sold

by Horn & Adlard in 1819. 'The Apollo Library is

at a short distance from the bathing machines, and has

a public reading room where the London and Country

Newspapers are every day taken in for the use of sub-

scribers to the library ;
the library contains a good

collection of entertaining books.'

The above-mentioned '

Description of Dover ' was

the second edition of a work which in 1817 was 'Printed

by and for J. Horn, Military and Commercial Printing

Office.' A preface to this book states that a similar

work was compiled by Horn
'

upwards of Twenty Years

since
'

;
this was no doubt the ' Dover and Deal Direc-

tory and Guide. Printed for and sold by J. Horn,



26 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

Bookseller and Perfumer at the Apollo Library and

Public Reading Room, near the Market Place, Dover ;

and by R. Long, Bookseller and Stationer, Deal,' which

is undated, but which appears to have been issued in

1792, and from it I gather that Horn was also an

organist.

The following further particulars occur in the

'Bazaar' for Feb. 8, 1882: 'The Reading Room of

John Horn, a freeholder of the town, was a handsome

one, suitable to the wants and amusements of a place

like Dover, being well furnished with musical instru-

ments, notably a fine harpsichord, thus proving an

agreeable and fashionable lounge to the visitors.'

Horn seems to have retired or died by 1823,

as in that year the Apollo Library was owned by

Bonython.

The obverse design of this token is specially fitting,

as not only was Pitt Lord Warden of the Cinque Ports,

but he was also Member of Parliament for Dover.

Each of the three preceding token issuers, Horn, Long
and Clachar, is mentioned in the ' Star ' of Friday,

Sept. 21, 1792, in an advertisement of Scott's dyes as

being a retailer of the dyes in question.

MAIDSTONE SMYTH.

O : Shield of arms and supporters of the borough of Maidstone.

MAIDSTONE above, HALFPENNY under.

R : View of a paper mill. PAYABLE BY J. SMYTH AT
PADSOLE PAPER MILL 1795.

E: Milled.

Plate I. No. i. (D & H Kent 37.)



DAVIDSON 27

Although Maidstone was in 1795 as now an impor-

tant centre for papermaking, I have been unable to

find any particulars of the Padsole Paper Mill. 'The

Universal Directory' records James Smyth as being

agent to the Sun Fire Office.

MIDDLESEX.

LONDON DAVIDSON.

O : A female seated holding a sword and a shield which bears

the arms of London ; a distant view of St. Paul's. SISE

LANE HALFPENNY. Ex : 1795.

R : A crown upon a triangle, held by two hands. BR. CON-

STITUTION radiated in the centre. KINGS. LORDS.

COMMONS.

E : PAYABLE AT THE HOUSE OF T. & R. DAVIDSONS.

Plate I. No. 2.

(D & H Middlesex 294 and 293, 295, 296.)

A London 'Directory' of 1797 states that Davidson

and Field of 14 Sise Lane were pocket-book makers.

The records of the Stationers' Company show that

Thomas Davidson, printer, died in 1820 or 1821, and

that Robert Davidson died in 1824, aged 67, having

been a liveryman of the Stationers' Company for forty-

five years, during the last year of which period he was

its Master.

These token issuers should not be confused with

Thomas Davison, a printer of White Friars, of whom
an obituary notice of some length is given in Timper-

ley's 'Encyclopaedia.'



28 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

LONDON DENTON.

: DENTON
|

DEALER
|

IN COINS
|

HOSPITAL
|

GATE |

SMITHFIELD. In six lines.

R : Two busts facing. WE THREE BLOCKHEADS BE 1795.

E : Plain.
(D & H Middlesex 1053 and 1054-1058.)

In addition to his London tokens, Denton issued

some tokens from an address in Lambeth, Surrey, which

1 deal with here.

O : Denton
| Engraver |

& Printer
| 7 Mead Row

|

near

the
| Asylum |

Lambeth. In seven lines.

R : A wheatsheaf and sickle between two doves. 1796.

E : Plain. (D & H Surrey 16 and 17-24.)

The only specimen of M. Denton's work in connec-

tion with the book trade that I have been able to trace

is a book on tokens entitled 'The Virtuoso's Com-

panion,' which Denton published for the proprietor,

T. Prattent (see p. 45).

This work was published in parts at different dates,

and the title pages show that in 1795 Denton was at

Hospital Gate, West Smithfield, which is confirmed by

the first token described above, while in 1796 and 1797

he was at No. 139 St. John Street, West Smithfield.

It will be noticed that this later address does not agree

with the second token, which states that in 1796 Denton

was in Lambeth ; probably he had two places of business,

his printing works being in Lambeth, while his coin

business was conducted in Smithfield. Denton, in con-

junction with Prattent, was a prolific issuer of tokens

of the class meant for sale to collectors (see D & H



EATON 29

Middlesex 81-113, 174, 175, 298, 299), and no doubt

the pieces described above were also struck for the same

purpose.

The Asylum referred to on the Lambeth token was

the Female Orphan Asylum, then recently erected close

to Bethlehem Hospital.

LONDON EATON.

O : Bust to left, with FRANGAS NON FLECTES on a ribbon

under. D. I. EATON THREE TIMES ACQUITTED OF
SEDITION.

R : A cock crowing over pigs in a sty. PRINTER TO THE
MAJESTY OF THE PEOPLE. LONDON. 1795.

E : Milled.

Plate I. No. 3. (D & H Middlesex 301.)

Daniel Isaac Eaton was one of the victims of the

excited state of England, who appears to have been

prosecuted no less than seven times for publishing

seditious or libellous works
; it seems difficult to decide

whether he deserved the fate he met with, and that

opinions were divided at the time may be judged from

the two following notices that appeared at the time of

his death, towards the end of 1814.
* The Monthly Magazine

'
refers to him as :

* D. I.

Eaton, aged 70, formerly a papermaker at Kingston,

but for the last 25 years known as an undaunted pub-
lisher of pamphlets in opposition to the foreign and

domestic policy of the British Cabinets. In this

perilous and unthankful employment he became the

object of six successive persecutions, from all which he

was relieved by the independence of the juries by whom



30 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

the charges were tried. He retired to Stratford, near

Bow, but reopened later a shop in Ave Maria Lane,

and from there he was sentenced to 18 months, a fine

and to find security for good behaviour. His last

work,
' Ecce Homo,' led to another prosecution, but he

was released on giving up the name of the author.

c Of his honesty, his poverty and simple habits

afforded an undoubted test. It merits notice, however,

that although disloyalty was urged against him as a

prominent crime, yet, from a family connection in the

royal household, he happened to be personally known

to the King from their mutual childhood, and had in

consequence repeated conversations with His Majesty,

even since he began his patriotic career.

c For the King personally he always expressed an

enthusiastic affection, considering all that was wrong in

the administration of the government, as the malignant
effect of the mistaken reasonings or turpitude of his

ministers.'

Eaton does not appear in such a favourable light in

the following obituary notice, which states that '

Eaton,

Daniel Isaac, after many vicissitudes died at Deptford
in September, 1814. He stood two or three times in

the pillory for different offences, and to avoid a heavier

punishment emigrated to America, from whence he

returned when he fancied no prosecution was to be

dreaded. Falling again into his old practices he was

pilloried opposite Newgate for a blasphemous publica-

tion. During his confinement his business was carried

on by a female, and a scandalous pamphlet again calling

for the notice of the government he was brought up for



o
5 I

a

2 2
o

: gj rt





EATON 31

judgment, but on delivering up the author he was

released, and died soon after in poverty and contempt.'

Of Eaton's family life no particulars are forthcoming,

and the only mention of his early life is that given in

the obituary notice in 'The Monthly Magazine,'

namely, that he was a papermaker at Kingston. Details

of his career as a publisher and bookseller may be

gathered from his publications and from the numerous

contemporary newspaper reports of his many trials.

The first charge against him was for selling a sup-

posed libel Paine's 'Second Part of the Rights of

Man'
;
he was tried on June 7, 1793, and was found

'

guilty of publishing the pamphlet, but not with any
criminal intention '

; he was then admitted to bail, but

was soon in trouble again, as on July 10 of the same

year he was tried for publishing Paine's * Letter

Addressed to the Addressers on the late Proclamation.'

The verdict returned was 'guilty of publishing,' and

this seems to have been regarded as a verdict of not

guilty. At this time Eaton's place of business was at

8 1 Bishopsgate Street, but he must soon have moved

to 74 Newgate Street, where he called his house the

Cock and Swine, which accounts for the design on the

reverse of his token, as it was from this address that he

published 'Politics for the People,' which led to his

third trial on February 24, 1794.

He was found not guilty, and of this trial Erskine

May says, in his ' Constitutional History of England,'
Vol. II., p. 301 : 'It was a ridiculous prosecution, char-

acteristic of the times : the culprit escaped, and the

lawyers were laughed at.'



32 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

It was on this occasion that a meeting of the London

Corresponding Society passed a vote of approbation and

thanks to the jury who acquitted Eaton, and it was

decided to present each of the jurymen with a silver

medal to commemorate the occasion. This medal is

sometimes regarded as a token, and I therefore give a

description of it taken from Dalton and Hamer's book,

p. 115, No. 203.

O : A cock crowing. STRUCK BY ORDER OF THE LONDON
CORRESPONDING SOCIETY.

R : THE KING VERSUS EATON. 14 MARCH 1794. With

names of the Jurymen.

E : Plain.

The next prosecution was apparently in 1795, when

the charge was publishing Pigott's
c Female Jockey

Club.' This case was compromised, but in July,

1796, he was found guilty of publishing two libels,

' The Political Dictionary
' and ' Duties of Citizenship,'

and it seems to have been on this occasion that Eaton

fled to America to avoid punishment ;
but on his return,

after more than three years, he was sent to prison for

fifteen months, and had stock to the value of ^2800
burnt.

I cannot find that Eaton underwent any further pro-

secution till 1 8 12, by which time he had moved to

3 Ave Maria Lane, having in the meantime had a shop
in High Holborn

;
the charge on this occasion was

that of publishing a libel, 'The Third Part of Paine's

Age of Reason.' He was found guilty, and sentenced

to eighteen months' imprisonment in Newgate, and to

stand in the pillory for one hour. While he was in the



FRANKLIN PRESS 33

pillory on May 8, 1812, he caused the handbill repro-

duced on p. 8 to be circulated among the crowd.

The 'Evening Star' of July 23, 1812, prints an

appeal of Eaton's against his treatment in prison, which

was read in the House of Commons, and ordered to

lie on the table
;

and Freret's
' Preservative against

Religious Prejudice,' published by Eaton in the same

year, contains at the end an appeal, written from * The

State Side of Newgate, Ninth Month of Imprisonment,
3

for support during his long confinement.

On the last occasion on which he appeared in court

Eaton was released on giving up the name of the author

of the publication which gave offence.

The above gives an outline of the career as a pub-
lisher and bookseller of the issuer of the Cock and

Swine token, who, while he hardly seems to have

merited the eulogy bestowed on him by the '

Monthly

Magazine,' yet was more often than not acquitted of

the numerous charges brought against him, and on the

whole it appears as if Daniel Isaac Eaton must be

regarded as a victim of the times in which he lived.

LONDON FRANKLIN PRESS.

O : A Printing Press. SIC ORITA DOCTRINA SURGETQUE
LIBERTAS. 1794.

R : PAYABLE
|

AT
|
THE FRANKLIN

|

PRESS
|

LONDON
j

In five lines.

E : Plain.

Plate I. No. 4. (D & H Middlesex 307.)

It is, unfortunately, not definitely known who the

issuers of this token were, but it does not seem



34 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

unreasonable to assign the piece to the firm of Watts,

in Wylde Court, where Benjamin Franklin worked as a

journeyman printer, although there is no other evidence

that this firm called itself The Franklin Press. In any

case, there seems little doubt that the printing press

shown on the obverse of the token is meant for the

famous press at which Franklin worked when he was

employed at Watts' Printing Works in 1725 and 1726.

The history of this press is probably well known, but

it may not be out of place to give a few notes about it

which I have taken from Timperley's 'Encyclopaedia.'

Messrs. Harrild, printers' brokers, purchased the press

from Cox & Bayliss (who succeeded Messrs. Watts),

and presented it to the Philosophical Society of Phila-

delphia, on the condition that, before it was removed to

America, it should be exhibited in England, and that

the profits of such exhibition should go to the Printers'

Pension Society, with a view to establishing a Franklin

Pension.

During a stay in England in 1771 Franklin paid a

visit to Watts' Printing Works, and going up to a

certain press, said :
'

Come, my friends, we will drink

together ; it is now forty years since I worked like you
at this press as a journeyman printer.' Mr. A. W.
Waters in his 'Notes respecting the Issuers of the

Eighteenth Century Tokens struck for Middlesex'

records that the above incident is perpetuated by an

inscribed plate attached to the press, which is in the

Public Museum at Philadelphia.



LACKINGTON 35

LONDON LACKINGTON.

O : A three-quarter bust to left. J. LACKINGTON. 1794.

R : A figure of Fame, blowing a trumpet. HALFPENNY OF
J. LACKINGTON & Co. CHEAPEST BOOKSELLERS
IN THE WORLD.

E : PAYABLE AT LACKINGTON & Co'S FINSBURY SQUARE
+ LONDON +

Plate I. No. 6.

O : Similar to last.

R : Fame as before. HALFPENNY OF LACKINGTON ALLEN
& CO CHEAPEST BOOKSELLERS IN THE WORLD.

E : PAYABLE AT THE TEMPLE OF THE MUSES.

(D & H Middlesex 352, 353 and 351, 354-361.)

Concerning James Lackington, probably the largest

second-hand bookseller of the eighteenth century, and

certainly the largest genuine token issuer in the trade,

inasmuch as we learn from Pye that 7 tons 3 cwts, or

over 700,000, of Lackington tokens were struck, there

is fortunately no lack of information.

Lackington himself supplies many details in his

' Memoirs of the First Forty-Five Years of the Life of

James Lackington,' and in the following summary of

his career as a bookseller I have drawn chiefly from this

book, in many cases using Lackington's own words.

Born at Wellington in Somersetshire, in 1746, he

was brought up in his father's trade, namely, that of

shoemaking ;
his education in the meantime depended

almost entirely on his own efforts
;
he learnt to read at

the age of 15, and it was not till 1769, when he was

23 years old, that he taught himself to write.

He came up to London in 1773, and in the next year



3 6 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

decided to start, without any previous training, a book-

seller's shop.

His stock-in-trade when he opened his first shop in

Featherstone Street does not seem to have been any

more promising than his training, for he says :

c My
private library at this time consisted of Fletcher's

' Checks to Antinomianism, etc.,' 5 volumes ;
Watts's

1

Improvement of the Mind '

;
Wake's ' Translation

of the Apostolical Epistles
'

;
Fleetwood's ' Life of

Christ '

;
the first twenty numbers of Hinton's * Dic-

tionary of the Arts and Sciences '

;
some of Wesley's

*

Journals,' and some of the pious lives published by

him
; and about a dozen other volumes of the latter

sort, besides odd magazines, etc. And to set me up in

stile, Mr. Boyd
'

(a Wesleyan friend who secured for

Lackington his shop) 'recommended me to the friends

of an holy brother lately gone to heaven, and of them I

purchased a bagful of old books, chiefly divinity, for

a guinea. With this stock, and some odd scraps of

leather
'

(for bootmaking)
' which together with all

my books were worth about five pounds, I opened

shop.'

In spite of such an apparently hopeless start, Lack-

ington had in six months' time got stock to the value

of ^25, and 'This immense stock I deemed too valu-

able to be buried in Featherstone-street
; and a shop and

parlour being to let in Chiswell Street, No. 46, I took

them.'

Here he remained till 1794, and it was during these

years that Lackington really built up his business.

About 1780 he determined that henceforth he would



LACKINGTON 37

give no credit, and to this resolve, coupled with the fact

that he always sold his books very cheaply, he attributes

his own success.

That this success, however, was really due to Lack-

ington's own personality the following extracts will

show :

' As to the little knowledge of literature I

possess, it was acquired by dint of application. In the

beginning I attached myself very closely to the study

of divinity and moral philosophy, so that I became

tolerably acquainted with all the points controverted

between the divines. ... I next read the works of

Toulmin, Lord Herbert, Tindal, Chubb, . . . Voltaire,

and many other free-thinkers. I have also read most

of our English poets, and the best translations of the

Greek, Latin, Italian and French poets ;
nor did I omit

to read History, Voyages, Travels, Natural History,

Biography, etc.' He also learnt a smattering of French,

read all the best plays and novels, and 'in order to

obtain some ideas in Astronomy, Geography, Electricity,

Pneumatics, etc., I attended a few lectures given by the

late eminent Mr. Ferguson, the present very ingenious

Mr. Walker and some others ; and for some time several

gentlemen spent two or three evenings in a week at my
house, for the purpose of improvement in science.'

In spite of all these occupations, Lackington did not

neglect the selling side of his business, for he says :

' The first thirteen years I never had one shopman who

knew anything of the worth of books, or how to write

a single page of a catalogue properly, much less to

compile the whole. I always wrote them for myself,

so long as my health would permit, . . . and when I



3 8 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

was at last obliged to give up writing them, I for several

catalogues stood by and dictated to others.'

It does not appear surprising that in 1794 Lackington

found that he had to move to larger premises in Fins-

bury Square. His new shop was called The Temple
of the Muses, and it no doubt deserved the following

words of praise, which appeared in a contemporary

magazine :
* The shop of Lackington may be deemed

one of the curiosities of the metropolis, and deserves

to be visited by every stranger, on account of the vast

extent of the premises, and of the immense stock of

books which are brought into one point of view.'

The Lackington tokens were issued from these new

premises during the year in which the business was

transferred, and as his ' Memoir ' was published in

1791, we do not get from Lackington himself any

particulars of these pieces.

There is, however, in the British Museum a poem
of 1795 by Peregrine Pindar, entitled an 'Ode to the

Hero of Finsbury Square congratulatory on His Late

Marriage and illustrative of His Genius as his own

Biographer,' which mentions the tokens.

This work contains a caricature frontispiece of Lack-

ington entering his carriage, on the box cloth of which

is written,
* Small Profits and Quick Returns.' In his

pocket Lackington has a roll of papers,
' Puffs and Lies

for my Book '

;
under his right arm is a large book,

inscribed ' My Own Memoirs '

; and as a stepping-

stone to his carriage he is using the Bible, Prayer Book

and Tillotson
;

in the background appears the Temple
of the Muses. The whole poem is a severe skit, too







LACKINGTON 39

long to be quoted in full, but I give verse xxx., which

refers to the tokens :

*

But, tho to Merit envy's ever blind,

(The Muse tells Truths and who shall dare to stop her
r)

It could not check * OUR HERO'S
'
active Mind

From sending forth his Miniature in copper !

And Moorfield's Coin was hail'd with many a grin

Till Hints came out, and then the Coin went in !

'

There is a footnote to this verse as follows: "OUR
HERO '

anticipating the surprising Run his halfpence

would have, ordered to the amount of 100 of them

from a cheap Manufacturer of Birmingham ;
but when

he understood that it would be safer to give up the

Project, a Letter was dispatched to countermand the

order, when, very unfortunately for ' OUR HERO,' the

Tradesman sent word that they were all struck off and

ready, and that he must be paid for them
;

the con-

sequence was, they were sent up to Town by the

Waggon, and became a dead weight upon
' OUR HERO.' '

Lackington did not continue his active career long

after the removal to Finsbury Square, as he retired in

1798, leaving the business in the hands of his third

cousin, George Lackington, and Robert Allen, both of

whom had been in the shop since boyhood ; he retired

to the country, and died at Budleigh Salterton in 1815

in his seventieth year.

His ' Memoirs ' contain a portrait of James Lack-

ington, reproduced here, of which he at the end of that

book tells the following story :

' Before the portrait was

finished, Mrs. Lackington, accompanied by another

lady, called on the painter to view it. Being introduced



40 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

into a room filled with portraits, her little dog (the

faithful Argus] being with her, immediately ran to that

particular portrait, paying it the same attention as he

is always accustomed to do the original ; which made

it necessary to remove him from it, lest he should

damage it
; though this was not accomplished without

expressions of dissatisfaction on the part of poor Argus.*

In addition to his '

Memoir,' Lackington also pub-

lished in 1804 a volume of 'Confessions,' which was

written to contradict some of the religious opinions

expressed in the earlier book. .

I may add, as a final note to this interesting man,

that there is in my possession a '

Catalogue
' of the firm,

issued in 1806, which consists of 552 pages, and which

contains over 21,000 items, besides a list of 46 books

in the press and shortly to be published.

LONDON NEWGATE.
O : Front view of prison. NEWGATE. Ex : MDCCXCIV.

R : PAYABLE
|

AT
|

THE RESIDENCE
|

OF MESSRS

SYMONDS
|

WINTERBOTHAM
|

RIDGWAY
j

&
(

HOLT
|

in eight lines.

E : Milled.

Plate I. No. 7. (D & H Middlesex 391 and 392-397.)

Although this token is in a grim fashion made pay-

able at the residence of the four persons named on the

reverse, namely, at Newgate Prison, there is no evidence

as to who the issuers were
;

it is, however, undoubtedly
a genuine token struck for circulation, and as two of

the people named were publishers and a third was a

printer, I have inserted the piece here rather than in



NEWGATE 41

section in. Beyond the fact that Holt, Ridgway,

Symonds and Winterbotham were all suffering from

the stringency of the times, there was no connection

between them, so I deal with each separately.

NEWGATE HOLT.

Daniel Holt, printer of the 'Newark Herald,' was

tried on November 27, 1793, for selling Paine's

'Address to the Addressers,' and for publishing ah

1 Address to the tradesmen, mechanics and other inhabi-

tants of the town of Newark, on the subject of parlia-

mentary reform.' He was found guilty on both

charges, and was sentenced for the first to a fine of ^50
and to be imprisoned in Newgate for the space of two

years, and for the second to a further fine of ,50, to

two more 'years' imprisonment, and to find, on his

release, security himself in ,200 and two others in

^150 each.

On a previous occasion in the same year Holt got

into trouble, as I find that in May he was sentenced to

a fine of .50 and six months' imprisonment for insert-

ing in his paper a libel on Mr. Brough, barrister-at-law.

He died on January 29, 1797, of consumption,

brought on by his long confinement, at the age of

thirty-three, and is described as a man of superior

talents and of the strictest integrity and benevolence.

There is a scarce pamphlet written by Holt, entitled

' A Vindication of the conduct and principles of the

printer of the ' Newark Herald '

; an appeal to the

justice of the people of England, on the result of two



42 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

recent and extraordinary prosecutions for libel.' In a

preface to this work, which was published by Symonds

(also mentioned on the Newgate token), Holt says :

' Pursued as I have been by the furious, unceasing, and

vindictive malice of a numerous herd of associated

political assassins, and doomed to an almost unexampled

imprisonment, by the unrelenting hand of legal severity,

I throw myself on the humanity, benevolence, and

candour of the British nation, as the last and only

tribunal to which I can appeal, and from which I fully

expect impartiality, justice and protection.'

NEWGATE RIDGWAY.

The offences that resulted in the imprisonment of

Ridgway were the publication of three libels
' The

Jockey Club,' Paine's l Letter addressed to the

Addressers,' and Paine's '

Rights of Man '

;
he was

sentenced on May 10, 1793, to two years' imprison-

ment for the first libel, for the second to a fine of ,100
and a third year's imprisonment, and for the third to a

further fine of ;ioo and a fourth year in Newgate ;

he was also to give security for his good behaviour,

himself in ^500 and two sureties in ;ioo each,
1

for

a term of five years, to date from the end of his

imprisonment.

Unlike Holt, James Ridgway, or Ridgeway as it is

sometimes spelt, does not seem to have been any the

worse for his confinement in Newgate, as it is not till

1 1 have cuttings from two contemporary newspapers recording the

trials of Ridgway and Symonds. One gives the sureties as two in

100 each, while the other gives them as two in 250 each.



NEWGATE 43

May 6, 1838, that the ' Gentleman's Magazine' records

the death in Piccadilly of 'Mr. James Ridgway, aged

eighty-three, the well-known publisher of pamphlets.'

A native of Mottram-in-Longdendale, in Cheshire,

Ridgway appears to have begun his bookselling career

in 1780 as the first shopman of Stockdale, the well-

known Piccadilly bookseller, who had married his sister.

These two soon quarrelled, when Ridgway started a

bookselling and publishing business on his own account,

first in York Street, St. James's Square, and subse-

quently at 170 Piccadilly.

NEWGATE SYMONDS.

Henry Delahay, or de la hay, Symonds, a bookseller

and publisher of 23 Paternoster Row, was tried at the

same time as Ridgway for publishing the same three

libels, and received the same sentence, both as to fines,

imprisonment and sureties.

It is rather curious that, though the *

Monthly Maga-
zine ' records the death in 1796 of Mr. M. Gilbert,

superintendent of Symonds' business, and Timperley's
'

Encyclopaedia
'

gives particulars of Symonds' trial in

1793, and of the death in 1837 of William Sherwood,

his successor in business, yet apparently neither

Timperley, the '

Monthly Magazine
' or the ' Gentle-

man's Magazine' record the fact of Symonds' death or

of his retirement from business. One of these events

must have occurred in 1806, as it was in that year that

Sherwood, who joined Symonds at an early age, and

who, when seventeen years old, was largely responsible



44 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

for carrying on the business when Symonds was sent to

prison, succeeded to the business, in partnership with

Messrs. Neely and Jones.

Mr. Marston in his ' Booksellers of Johnson's Time
*

mentions that Symonds and Robert Allen, of Lacking-

ton, Allen & Co., joined a society which thirteen London

booksellers, engaged in the production of trade editions

of books, formed in 1805, under the name of The

Friends of Literature, and which appears to have come

to an end in 1 8 1 1 .

NEWGATE WINTERBOTHAM.

William Winterbotham, the fourth person named on

the Newgate token, was a Dissenting minister of Ply-

mouth, who was sentenced to a fine of ^200 and to

four years' imprisonment for preaching two seditious

sermons.

LONDON ORCHARD.
O : Draped bust to left. JACOBS under it. ROBERT

ORCHARD.

R : Orchard's arms on a shield HALFPENNY. 1795.

E : Plain.

Plate I. No. 5.

(D & H Middlesex 399, also 38, 400-413, 1060-1063, and

Hertfordshire I and 3.)

Robert Orchard was a grocer and tea dealer of 34
Greek Street, Soho, and of Sawbridgeworth, in Hert-

fordshire
;

his sole claim to be included here is that

he compiled a c Collection of Epitaphs,' which was

published, with a portrait of the compiler, by James

Taylor, of Great Surrey Street, Blackfriars. The copy



PRATTENT 45

of this work in my' possession is labelled second edition,

and is dated 1827.

It may be mentioned that the issuer of this token

was very anxious to perpetuate his features, as there are

no less than eight different portraits of him on his

tokens, as well as three engraved portraits, which are

now scarce.

LONDON PRATTENT.

O : An anchor in a shield, between sprigs of laurel, crest a

cap of Liberty radiated. LONDON COMMERCIAL
TOKEN. 1796.

R : The arms of London.

E : Plain -

(D & H Middlesex 459 and 460-463.)

This is a collector's token, and as such is not included

in Pye's book, but we have the authority of Conder,

another contemporary writer on the subject (see p. 64),

for assigning it to T. Prattent, of 46 Cloth Fair, West

Smithfield, who was an engraver of some repute, and

of whose work specimens appeared from time to time in

the 'Gentleman's Magazine' between the years 1787

and 1817. Prattent worked chiefly upon topographical

drawings, and seems to have done the engravings from

his own drawings, but he was also the author of a work

on tokens, entitled * The Virtuoso's Companion and

Coin Collector's Guide,' which was published by Denton

(see p. 28).

This work, which consists entirely of plates of

tokens, seems to have been issued in parts, consisting

of three pages each, each part coming out at an interval

of seven to fourteen days after the last.



46 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

The original plan of the work was that forty parts

should be issued, making four volumes of thirty pages

each, but the plan was extended, and the complete book

consists of 240 pages in 8 volumes.

As I have stated on p. 28, Prattent's connection with

Denton was not confined to this book, as they were

the joint issuers of several tokens struck for sale to

collectors.

LONDON RIDGWAY.

(See page 42.)

LONDON SPENCE.

O : Bust to left. T. SPENCE 7 MONTHS IMPRISON'D FOR

HIGH TREASON. Artist's name JAMES and date 1794

below the bust.

R : THOS. SPENCE
|

SIR THQS. MORE
|

THQS. PAINE
|

.

NOTED ADVOCATES FOR THE RIGHTS OF MAN.

E : Plain.

Plate I. No. 8.

(D & H Middlesex 677, and 678-901, 1076-1123.)

Thomas Spence is without doubt the most remark-

able of all the token issuers who come under notice in

this work, though, from the bookselling point of view,

his career is not so interesting as that of James

Lackington.

There are two early accounts of his life
;

one

appeared in Mackenzie's '

Newcastle,' which was printed

separately as a pamphlet in 1823, the other was Daven-

port's 'Life of Spence,' published in 1836 ; there is also

a full account of him in the 'Dictionary of National

Biography,'







SPENCE 47

Born on June 21, 1750, at Newcastle-on-Tyne,

Spence seems to have started in life first as a clerk

and then as a schoolmaster. He joined the Newcastle

Philosophical Society, and first attracted attention

through a paper, entitled 'The Real Rights of Man,*

which he read in 1775 before this society.
1

He was expelled as the result of this paper, not,

however, because of the views he expressed, but because

he sold his address as a pamphlet in the streets of New-

castle ; he thereupon moved to London, and set up a

stall in Holborn, at one end of which he sold saloup,

and at the other end he put up a board stating that he

retailed books.

Here he remained, apparently without attracting

public notice, till the end of 1792, when he published
' The Case of Thomas Spence, bookseller, the corner of

Chancery Lane, London, who was committed to Clerk-

enwell Prison on Monday, the loth of December, 1792,

for selling the Second Part of Paine's '

Rights of

Man.'
'

In this work he complains that he was in

Clerkenwell about thirty hours before being liberated

on bail, and that ' in gaol fees, garnish, etc., it cost one

pound four shillings, which to a poor man is a great

sum.'

1
Spence republished this address in 1796 with the following title

and imprint : The Meridian Sun of Liberty ; or the Whole Rights
of Man Displayed and most Accurately Defined, In a Lecture read at

the Philosophical Society in Newcastle, on the 8th of November,

1775, f r printing of which the Society did the Author the honour

to expel him. Printed for the Author at No. 8 Little Turnstile,

High Holborn, Patriotic Bookseller and Publisher of that best School

of Man's Rights, entitled Pig's Meat, the End of Oppression ; Grand

Repository of the English Language, &c.



48 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

This charge came up for trial in February, 1793, but

Spence was acquitted owing to a flaw in the indictment,

and the only result of the episode was that Spence

received notice from his landlord to quit his premises

on the next Lady Day, when he moved to No. 8 Little

Turnstile.

From this address he issued in 1794 his best-known

work,
'

Pigs' Meat, or Lessons for the Swinish Multi-

tude,' for the publication of which he was arrested on

May 21, during the suspension of the Habeas Corpus

Act, and was kept in prison till December, when he was

released without further trial.

'Pigs' Meat ' was issued in weekly parts of 12 pages

each, and ran to three volumes each of 284 pages ; the

title page states that it was ' Intended to promote among
the Labouring Part of Mankind proper Ideas of their

Situation, of their Importance and of their Rights.

And to convince them that their forlorn Condition has

not been entirely overlooked and forgotten, nor their

just Cause unpleaded, neither by their Maker, nor by
the best and most enlightened of Men in all Ages.'

Volume III. contains at the beginning copies of two

letters, one, dated December 17, 1794, from Newgate

High Treason side, expresses the hope that the ' Morn-

ing Post '

(to which it is addressed) will advertise <

Pigs'

Meat,' which it had refused to do at the time of Spence's

arrest
; the other appeared in the '

Morning Chronicle,'

and announced that Spence was once more restored to

his shop, after a tedious confinement of more than seven

months.

It is this imprisonment that is referred to on the



SPENCE 49

obverse of Spence's token described above, and it seems

rather strange that this die is not mentioned in 'The

Coin Collector's Companion,' which he published in 1 795.

By 1798 Spence must have moved again, as a publi-

cation issued in that year gives his address as No. 9

Oxford Street. In the same year he was arrested again,

but was once more acquitted without trial, but in 1801

he was not so fortunate, as he was convicted of publish-

ing a seditious libel,
' The Restorer of Society to its

Natural State,' and was sentenced to a fine of lo and

to twelve months' imprisonment.

He died in 1814 at his lodgings in Castle Street,

Oxford Street, and was interred in the burial ground
at Tottenham Court Road, where his funeral was largely

attended.

The sincerity of Spence's endeavours to remedy the

state of society seems never to have been questioned,

while Davenport goes so far as to describe him as * one

of the most profound thinkers and correct reasoners on

the rights of man in a state of society that the world

ever produced
'

;
he was married twice, but on neither

occasion very happily, and is mentioned as being in

private life an honest man with pleasing manners. He
was the inventor of a form of phonetic spelling, possibly

the earliest attempt in this direction, and published

some of his works l

printed m dhg SpgnsoneSn Ma"nr
'

of which the first three articles of the ' Constitution of

Spensonea
'

will give a sufficient example.

*
i. Dhe" 2nd 6v sosigte !z kQmn ha"pen?s. Guvrmgnt

\L ftistftutgd tw se"kur tw mSn dhe e'njfteme'nt

6v h!z nSteural 3nd Ympreskripttbl rits



50 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

*
2. Dhez rits ar EkwalTte, LYbrte, Safte and PrSprte,

nateiiral and akwird.

'

3. O5l mgn ar ekwal bi nateur, and befor dhg 155,

and hav a k6ntTnual and !nale!nabl prSprte Yn

dhg grth, and tts nateural produkshtinz.'

His whole scheme of reform would take too long to

describe here, but I may mention that its basis was

nationalisation of the land.

Spence was a very prolific issuer of tokens, but it is

impossible to tell how many were genuinely issued by

him. There were apparently upwards of fifty half-

penny dies and a good many farthing dies manufactured

for him, but in 1797 he gave up the coin and token

business, and transferred his dies to Skidmore, a coin

dealer in Holborn, who proceeded to manufacture a

large number of mules. Practically all Spence's dies,

a complete description of which can be found in Dalton

and Hamer's book, were struck to further his political

views, and Mr. Waters in his ' Notes on the Eighteenth

Century Tokens of Middlesex,' gives many interesting

remarks concerning the various dies and their meaning ;

some few, however, have a literary as well as a political

interest, and these I describe briefly.

DESERTED VILLAGE.

Plate I. No. 9.

A Village in ruins. ONE ONLY MASTER GRASPS THE
WHOLE DOMAIN. 1795.

(D & H Middlesex 774.)

The design for this piece was inspired by Goldsmith's

poem, 'The Deserted Village,' while the inscription is



SPENCE 51

a quotation from the poem. The extract, from which

the quotation is taken, is inserted in Spence's 'Pigs'

Meat.'

PIG'S MEAT.

There are three dies which refer to this book.

(1) A Pig trampling upon emblems of royalty, &c. *

Pig's

meat Published by T. Spence London.'

Plate I. No. 10. (D and H Middlesex 794.)

(2) A Similar design of farthing size.

(D & H Middlesex 1081.)

A frontispiece of similar design to these tokens is

sometimes found in one of the volumes of *

Pigs'

Meat.'

(3) A hand holding an open book, inscribed PIGS MEAT. IF

LORDS ALL MANKIND ARE # THEN THEY YE RENTS
SHOU'D SHARE *

(D & H Middlesex 1091.)

THELWALL, TOOKE.

Two of Spence's dies (D & H Middlesex 701 and

702) bear portraits of John Thelwall and John Home
Tooke respectively. Tooke was a politician, Thelwall

a political lecturer
; they were both authors, and are

therefore mentioned on p. 82 in section n.

PAINE.

There are numerous dies which refer to Thomas

Paine and his well-known book,
{ The Rights of Man,'

some were struck for Spence, and are of a favourable



52 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

character, others were struck by Skidmore,
1 and express

disapproval of Paine and his works. There was a

rurther Paine token, which is dealt with on p. 81, where

I give a few notes on Paine's career.

(1) THO8. SPENCE
|

SIR THOS. MORE
|

THOS. PAINE
|

in

three lines. NOTED ADVOCATES FOR THE RIGHTS

OF MAN.

(D & H Middlesex 677.)

(2) A similar die of farthing size.

(D & H Middlesex 1112.)

(3) A man hanging on a gibbet ; a church in the distance.

END OF PAIN.

Plate I. No. II. (D & H Middlesex 827 et seq.)

(4) A similar die of farthing size.

(D & H Middlesex 1105.)

(5) MAY THE
|

KNAVE
|

OF JACOBIN CLUBS
|

NEVER GET
A

|
TRICK

|

in five lines within a border of hands and

dots.

(D & H Middlesex 830.)

(6) A similar die of farthing size.

(D & H Middlesex 1105.)

(7) An open book inscribed THE WRONGS OF MAN JAN* 21.

1793. (The date of the execution of Louis XVI.)

Plate I. No. ii. (D & H Middlesex 833.)

(8) A similar die of farthing size.

(D& H Middlesex 1106.)

(9) Three men hanging on a gibbet. NOTED ADVOCATES
FOR THE RIGHTS OF MEN. 1796.

(D & H Middlesex 837.)

1 I have explained that when Skidmore got hold of Spence's dies

he mixed them with his own, I therefore deal with the productions

of the two men together.



SWAINSON 53

(10) A similar design of farthing size, with the inscription,

THE THREE THOMAS'S. 1796.

(D & H Middlesex 1120.)

In addition to these *

literary' tokens there are two

dies (D & H Middlesex 694, 707), which merely bear

inscriptions giving Spence's address in Little Turnstile

and his trade, while a third alludes pictorially to his

place of business by showing two boys playing at a

turnstile (D & H Middlesex 693).

LONDON SWAINSON.

O : Bust to left. JSAAC SUAiNSON.

R : A female dropping herbs into a still. HYGEIA PREPARING

VELNO'S VEGETABLE SYRUP.

E : Plain.

Plate I.. No. 12. (D & H Middlesex 907.)

This is a very rare token, as, owing to the mistake

in the spelling of the name, only twelve specimens were

struck.

Isaac Swainson was the proprietor of what appears to

have been a widely-known quack medicine, Velno's

Vegetable Syrup ;
his shop was at 21 Frith Street,

Soho, and he owned a villa at Twickenham, which had

a famous garden, which a London < Guide Book ' of

1803 describes as being Superior to any in Great

Britain, except, perhaps, the Queen's Garden at Kew.'

In 1797 Swainson issued through Ridgway (see

p. 42) a publication entitled {

Mercury Stark Naked :

A Series of Letters addressed to Dr. Beddoes, stripping

that poisonous mineral of its Medical Pretensions.' As

the title indicates, this book attacks the injudicious use



54 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

of mercury as a medicine, and it appears to have been

considered a work of some importance, and not merely

regarded as the effusion of a quack doctor. 'The

Monthly Mirror' of January, 1797, says: 'This publi-

cation may be justly classed with the important occur-

rences of the present day.'

Swainson died in March, 1812, and was given con-

siderable obituary notices in many of the papers of the

day.

LONDON SYMONDS.

(See page 43.)

NORFOLK.

NORWICH BACON.

O : View of a castle and bridge. NORWICH CASTLE.

R : A Fleece. GOOD TIMES WILL COME MDCCXCIV.

: RICHARD BACON COCKEY LANE.

Plate I. No. 13. (D & H Norfolk 12 and 13.)

Mr. A. W. Waters states in his notes on booksellers'

tokens in the 'Publishers' Circular' of 1901 that

Richard Bacon was a bookseller, stationer and

auctioneer.

The 'Monthly Magazine' for April, 1812, records

the death of Mr. R. Bacon, of St. Augustine's, formerly

proprietor of the ' Norwich Mercury,' and Nichols men-

tions in his 'Literary Anecdotes,' Vol. III., p. 74, the

death in April, 1 8 1 2, of Mr. Richard Bacon, many years

printer of the ' Newark Mercury,' aet. 67.

The Newark paper, however, was called the

'

Herald,' so no doubt Nichols referred to the ' Nor-

wich Mercury,' and it seems fairly safe to assume that



':>7 S^^I ^ ^,^3; 3i? I

I W sM
>< .'kv'7/l- <*&k-V?r-^

PLATE II.





RUSHER 55

this Richard Bacon was the same man as the token issuer

of Cockney Lane ; Richard Mackenzie Bacon, who

became editor of the 'Norwich Mercury' in 1816, and

who is well known in musical circles on account of his

labours in connection with the establishment of the

Norwich Festival was presumably the son of the Richard

Bacon who died in 1812.

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE.

NEWARK HOLT.

(See page 41.)

OXFORDSHIRE.

BANBURY RUSHER.

O : A three-quarter face bust. WM. RUSHER HATTER
BOOKSEL.R & STATIONER. BANBURY.

R : The Arms of Banbury. DEUS. EST. NOBIS. SOL. ET.

SCUTUM.

E t PAYABLE AT BANBURY OXFORD OR READING.

Plate I. No. 14. (D & H Oxfordshire i.)

I have come across a good many references to the

Rusher family, which I give in chronological order:

In 1788 W. Rusher, of Banbury, wrote a letter to

the ' Gentleman's Magazine
' on the subject of briefs

and their distribution by churchwardens.

In 1802 Philip Rusher, printer and bookseller, of

Banbury, obtained a patent for 'various improvements
and alterations in the form of printing types, and the

manner in which printing is to be performed therewith,

so as to diminish the trouble and expense of printing,

and to render it more uniform and beautiful. 5



56 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

In 1809 ls recorded the death, in Portugal, of Mr.

James Rusher, serjeant of the 83rd Foot, son of Mr.

Rusher of Oxford.

In 1811 occurs the death, In London, of James,

eldest son of Mr. Rusher, bookseller, Reading, aged

8 years.

From 1812 onwards Rusher's *

Banbury Lists '

give

evidence as to the active part taken in local affairs by
members of this family.

1812. Parish Clerk, Mr. W. Rusher, Bookseller and Stationer.

Churchwarden, Mr. William Rusher, Stationer.

The Stamp Office is at Mr. W. Rusher's.

1815. Churchwarden, Mr. William Rusher.

The Stamp Office is at W. Rusher & Sons.

1821. The Stamp Office is at Messrs. Rusher & Rutter's.

Commissioner for taking special bail in King's Bench

Common Pleas, and the Exchequer, Mr. W.
- Rusher.

1823. Commissioner, &c., Mr. W. Rusher with Mr. Thomas
Rusher.

1825. Churchwarden, Mr. J. G. Rusher, Printer.

Surveyor, Mr. T. Rusher, Bookseller.

Commissioner, &c., Mr. W. Rusher and Mr. Thomas

Rusher.

These 4

Banbury Lists,' which were printed by J. G.

Rusher, of Bridge Street, give further mention of the

family after 1825, but in that year appears the last

mention of W. Rusher, the token issuer. That

W. Rusher was connected with these < Lists '
is shown

by the fact that a notice is inserted in that of 1812

asking that alterations for the new list be sent to

W. Rusher.



GYE 57

In 1832 occurs the death of P. Rusher, author of a

poem called
* Crouch Hill.'

In 1833 John Golby Rusher was Mayor of Ban-

bury.

In 1837 died James Rusher, who had been a book-

seller in Reading for over forty years.

In 1841 W. Rusher, of Oxford, is included in the list

of subscribers to Beesley's
'

History of Banbury.'

It appears, therefore, that the Rusher family was a

large one, mainly connected with the bookselling and

printing trades. It will be noticed that members of the

family lived at Reading and Oxford, and without doubt

W. Rusher's token was circulated, as is indicated by
the inscription on its edge, in both these towns as well

as in Banbury.

It is interesting to note that J. G. Rusher was the

publisher of the well-known Banbury
c

Chap Books.'

SOMERSET.

BATH GYE.

O : The Arms, Supporters, &c. of the City of Bath. W. GYE
PRINTER & STATIONER BATH. 1794.

R : A female seated instructing a boy with a key to unlock

the prison doors. GO FORTH radiated. REMEMBER
THE DEBTORS IN ILCHESTER GOAL.

E : PAYABLE AT W. GYE'S, PRINTER, BATH. XX.

Plate II. No. 5.

(D & H Somerset, 32, 33-38 and 15, 16.)

Of William Gye's qualities as a printer I have been

able to trace no particulars, but he was well known and

respected for his numerous charitable acts.



58 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

Born in 1750, he started in business in his father's

printing works at No. 4 Westgate Buildings, but by

the time he issued his tokens he had moved to premises

at No. 13 Market Place.

He spent a good deal of time trying to improve the

conditions of the poor in Bath, but the chief scene of

his charitable labours was Ilchester Gaol, at that time

the county prison, where the debtors of Bath were

lodged, which Gye used to visit weekly, although it

was twenty miles from Bath.

The tokens were employed by Gye to further his

charitable aims, for he used, when giving any in change,

to call attention to the inscription on the reverse with a

view to collecting donations, while he himself added to

such money as he collected any of his tokens that were

paid back to him. 1

Gye married, about 1774, Mary Batchelor c

by license

with the consent of the parents,' and had thirteen

children, of whom eleven survived him, according to

the following obituary notice, which appeared in the

'Bath Chronicle,' April 29, 1802 :

' On Thursday died in consequence of an apoplectic

fit. Mr. Gye was for many years a respectable printer

of this City, whilst disconsolate widow and a family of

eleven children more particularly deplore the depriva-

tion of his paternal protection, the community at large

must sympathize in their loss, since it has also been

deprived of a member whose strict integrity and

unblemished reputation had received a large proportion
of public esteem.'

1 ' The Printer's Register,' Jan. 6, 1879.



A large, and valuable Stock of Writing Papers always on Sale, at the above

Old Established Cheap Writing Paper Warehouse, Market-Place, Bath,

GYE'S PREMISES, 1819.





MILLER 59

He was buried in the nave of Bath Abbey, where his

funeral was attended by 4000 people.
1

His wife, with the help of one of their sons, carried

on the business after his death, while another son set up
a printing office in London, and in 1820 suffered the

complete loss of his premises in Gracechurch Street

through a fire.

The printing business is still carried on at 13 Market

Place, and the following list of proprietors, taken from

various '

Directories,' may not be without interest :

1800. William Gye.

1809. Mary Gye.

1819. Henry Gye.

1824. C. Hurst.

1826. C. Hurst, late Gye & Co.

1850. C. Hurst.

1852. Dawson.

The business is still conducted by the Dawson

family.

SUFFOLK.

BUNGAY MILLER.

O : Bust to right. T. MILLER * BOOKSELLER * BUNGAY *

R : Books & MSS., above them a beehive radiated. IN-

DUSTRY ENTERPRISE STABILITY CONTENT. 1795.

E : Plain.

Plate II. No. 6.

(D & H Suffolk 20.)

The following interesting account of Thomas Miller

is taken from Timperley's
(

Encyclopaedia
'

:

1 ' Blades' Numismata Typographical 1883.



60 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

'

1804, Juty 2 5> Died, Thomas Miller, a very worthy

and intelligent bookseller, and well known to men of

literary curiosity for upwards of half a century, at his

residence at Bungay, in Suffolk.

'He was born at Norwich, August 14, 1732. His

father was by trade a pavier, and apprenticed him to a

grocer ;
but his fondness for reading induced him to

commence business as a bookseller, and for many years

he enlarged his stock so as to make it an object of

importance with collectors in all parts of the kingdom,
who were not more pleased with his judicious selection

of copies than the integrity with which he transacted

business.

'About 1782 he published a catalogue of his collec-

tion of books, engraved portraits, and coins, which for

interest and value exceeded at that time any other

country collection, except, perhaps that of Mr. Edwards,

of Halifax.

* Mr. Miller was a great reader, and possessing an

excellent memory, he acquired that fund of general

knowledge, particularly of literary history, which

rendered him an instructive and entertaining com-

panion. In 1799 he became quite blind, but continued

in business till his death.

' His son, William, was an eminent bookseller in

Albemarle Street,
1

London, who, on his retiring from

business in 1812, with an easy competence, acquired by
habits of industry and polite attention, carried with him

the high esteem and respect of his numerous friends

and brethren.

1
John Murray was Miller's successor in Albemarle Street.



THOMAS MILLER,

, SUFFOLK.





DECK 6 i

'In 1795, when the fashion was very general for

tradesmen to circulate provincial halfpennies, Mr.

Miller, sen., had a die cast, but an accident happening

to one of the blocks when only twenty-three pieces
l

were struck off, he, like a true antiquary, declined

having a fresh one made. This coin, which is very

finely engraved, and bears a strong profile likeness of

himself, is known to collectors by the name of the

Miller Halfpenny. He was extremely careful into

whose hands the impressions went
; and, when sold,

fetches from three to five guineas.
' Had Mr. Miller when a young man settled in the

metropolis, there is no doubt but his extensive know-

ledge in books, and natural unwearied industry, would

have led to greater pecuniary advantages.
' Of Mr. Miller there is a good portrait.'

In a list of booksellers issuing catalogues, given in

the ' Gentleman's Magazine,' Mr. Miller is mentioned

in Volume LXIV. as issuing a catalogue in 1790, in

addition to the above-mentioned one of 1782.

BURY ST. EDMUNDS DECK.

O : Bust to left in cocked hat. CHARLES MARQUIS CORN-
WALLIS.

R : Figure of Fame standing between implements of war.

HIS FAME RESOUNDS FROM EAST TO WEST.

E : VALUE ONE PENNY AT P. DECKS POST OFFICE, BURY.
1794.

Plate II. No. i. (D & H Suffolk 4.)

1
I think this is wrong. Pye states that twenty-one specimens

were struck.



62 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

O : Shield of arms of Bury St. Edmunds. SUCCESS TO THE

PLOUGH &. FLEECE.

R : A cypher PD above a crown, between palm and laurel

branches. THE COMMERCE OF BRITAIN.

E : PAYABLE AT P. DECKS POST OFFICE, BURY. XX.

(D and H Suffolk 25 and 26.)

The first of these two tokens is the first example we

have come to of a genuine bookseller's penny token,

the only other one also belonging to this county being

struck by Loder, of Woodbridge ;
there were double

halfpennies, i.e. pieces struck from the halfpenny dies

on extra thick blanks, which were intended to pass for

pennies, struck from the dies of Gye's and Rackham's

tokens, but these were probably struck for collectors by

the manufacturers, and not by the issuers of the tokens.

The design for Deck's penny is an appropriate one for

the county, as Cornwallis was a Suffolk man. Although
it only appears on the tokens that he kept the Post

Office, there is evidence that Philip Deck was a book-

seller, and that his shop was next to the Norman Tower

in Bury. He issued catalogues of books in 1782 and

1789, and was apparently the author of a pamphlet
issued in 1792 by J. Bush of Ipswich, under the

title of ' A Discourse in Defence of our Admir-

able Constitution, by a Layman of the County of

Suffolk.'

His death in 1804 is recorded in Timperley's
f

Encyclopaedia
'

as follows :
*

1 804, April 4, Died

Philip Deck, many years bookseller at Bury St.

Edmunds. He was a man who devoted his time in

promoting every humane and charitable institution, as



RACKHAM 63

far as his power would admit, and whose humble

abilities appeared in several religious tracts in support

of religion and government. He was in the fifty-ninthO O J

year of his age.'

An Ipswich book of 1821,
C A Guide to Bury St.

Edmunds,' was printed by R. Deck, Cornhill, for

J. Deck, of Bury St. Edmunds
;

and in 1838 John

Deck, of Bury St. Edmunds, published Gage's
'

History

of Suffolk.' John Deck was no doubt the successor of

the token issuer.

BURY ST. EDMUNDS RACKHAM.
O : An ancient gateway. Over the entrance : ABBEY GATE

BURY.

R : An open book. PAYABLE AT RACKHAM'S CIRCU-

LATING LIBRAY ANGEL HILL BURY.

E : OR AT LEATHERDALES . X . HARLESTON NORFOLK.

Plate II. No. 7. (D & H Suffolk 29 and 5.)

The above is an interesting token, as it is made

payable by two different people in two different towns

in different counties. Rackham was evidently the chief

issuer of the token
;
he married in 1794 Miss Leather-

dale, of Diss, daughter of the late Mr. Leatherdale, of

Harleston, County Norfolk,
1 and the Leatherdale

referred to on the edge of the token was no doubt

Richard Leatherdale, a grocer and postmaster of

Harleston, who died in 1806, and who very possibly

was Rackham's brother-in-law. Another Richard

Leatherdale, a bookseller of Hadleigh, in Suffolk, who

died in 1 804, was no doubt another relation.

1 * The Gentleman's Magazine.'



64 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

John Rackham was the printer and publisher in 1804

of Gillingwater's
* Guide to St. Edmunds Bury,' which

contains, among other illustrations, a view of Angel

Hill, showing Rackham's shop. He died in 1821, after

having been '

nearly forty-three years a printer and

bookseller at Bury St. Edmunds, Suffolk, and one of

the burgesses of the corporation. He had retired to

bed in health as good as usual, and in a few minutes

afterwards, without uttering a groan, was found to be

a corpse. Aged sixty-four years.'
1

The 'Guide to Bury St. Edmunds' of 1821, referred

to on p. 63, states that 'The Suffolk Public Library,

situated in Abbey Gate Street, was formed by the union

of two similar institutions, one was founded in 1790,

the other in 1795 ;
the number of subscribers is about

170, and the sum expended annually in the purchase

of books is about ^150.' No doubt one of these two

institutions was Rackham's.

IPSWICH CONDER.

O : An ancient market cross. IPSWICH CROSS. Ex : 1794.

R : PAYABLE
|

AT
|

CONDER'S
|

DRAPERY
|

WAREHOUSE
|

IPSWICH
|

in six lines.

E : Milled. (D & H Suffolk 35.)

This is the only currency token issued by Conder,

but he also issued several private tokens, a halfpenny

(D & H 36) with a bust of Cardinal Wolsey on the

obverse and a reverse similar to the one described above,

and several penny tokens, described and illustrated in

Dalton and Hamer's work, Suffolk, Nos. 7-14.

1
Timperley's

'

Encyclopaedia of Printing.'





R. LODER.

From a painting by Gainsborough.



LODER 65

James Conder is of interest here, as he was the author

of a well-known work on tokens, entitled ' An Arrange-
ment of Provincial Coins, Tokens and Medalets issued

in Great Britain, Ireland, and the Colonies within the

last Twenty Years from the Farthing to the Penny size.'

It was published in 1798 (there is a large paper edition,

printed on one side of the paper only, in two volumes,

of which the second is dated 1799), and was, till Atkins'

work was issued in 1 892, the standard list of these pieces.

Conder was born at Mile End in 1763, being the

son of the Rev. John Conder, a Congregationalist

minister ; educated at the Dissenters' School, Ware, he

was for many years haberdasher at Ipswich, the native

town of his mother and of his wife. He died in 1823.

One of his brothers, T. Conder, was a bookseller of

30 Bucklersbury.

WOODBRIDGE LODER.

O : A front face bust. THO : SEKFORD ESQ. FOUNDED
WOODBRIDGE ALMSHOUSES 1587.

R: Shield of arms and motto ORATIONES ET ELEEMOS
ASCENDUNT IN MEMORIAM CORAM DEO within

a beaded circle. AT WHOSE EXPENCE COUNTY MAPS
WERE FIRST ENGRAVED 1574.

E : PUBLISHED BY R. LODER 1796. X.

Plate II. No. 3. (D & H Suffolk 15.)

Robert Loder was the founder of a bookselling and

printing business in Woodbridge, which is still carried

on by his grandson, Mr J. Loder, who kindly gave
me the following information about his grandfather's

tokens. When Mr. J. Loder succeeded his father, he



66 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

found a box containing over one hundred of these

tokens ;
the dies were also in his possession, so he had

six specimens struck in silver, one of which, with the

dies, he presented to the British Museum.

Robert Loder, who died in 1 8 1 1
,
was the author of

several antiquarian works of local interest, which display

considerable industry and research. His 'Ordinances,

etc., for Seckford's Almshouses in Woodbridge
'

is of

interest as giving many details about Thomas Seckford

and his charity, which is referred to on the token, and

it is interesting to note that Seckford gave an estate in

Clerkenwell to support his almshouses, evidence of

which still survives in that district in the names of two

streets, Sekforde Street and Woodbridge Street.

Loder's other works were 4

Woodbridge Terrier,

exhibiting an Account of all the Charters,' with notes ;

' Orders of the Free School in Woodbridge
'

;

' Dow-

sing's Journal for demolishing Church Ornaments in

Suffolk '

; and a c

History of Framlingham.'

I am indebted to Mr. J. Loder for his kind permis-

sion to reproduce the portrait of his grandfather, which

is taken from a miniature by Gainsborough, painted

when that artist lived at Ipswich.

SUSSEX.

CHICHESTER DALLY.

O : A front face of Queen Elizabeth with crown and sceptre.

QUEEN ELIZABETH.

R : View of Chichester Cross. CHICHESTER HALFPENNY.
Ex : 1794.

E : PAYABLE AT DALLYS CHICHESTER.

(D & H Sussex 15 and 16).



FISHER 67

While this work was going through the press I came

across the statement in a pamphlet on Sussex tokens

by J. Lowe-Warren (1888) that Dally, the issuer of

these tokens, was the author of several guide books

for the locality, but I have been unable to trace any of

them at present.

EASTBOURNE FISHER.

O : View of a house. FISHER'S LIBRARY AND LOUNGE
1796.

R : PROSPERITY
|

TO THE
|

GENTRY
|
WHO VISIT

|

EAST-

BOURN
|

in five lines, with an ornament above and

below.

E : CELEBRATED FOR PURE AIR & SEA BATHING. +.+ .

Plate II. No. 4. (D & H Sussex 21.)

Frederick George Fisher was the proprietor of two

libraries, one in Eastbourne, the other in Brighton ;
he

also kept the Post Office at the latter town, and as he

himself resided there, no doubt Brighton was his chief

place of business.

He was the author of a c Guide to Brighton,' in the

sixth edition (1804) of which he says:
* The publisher

of this pamphlet (F. G. Fisher), late of the Steyne

Library, begs leave to inform his friends in particular,

and the Nobility and Gentry in general, that he has

taken a large room on the West Side of the Steyne,

which he has opened as an Auction Room and Lounge
on the following plan, viz. : The Daily Papers, to be

taken in regularly with Magazines, Reviews, Army and

Navy Lists, &c., &c., till the end of the Brighton Season.

The subscription to be only 2/6 per month, Non-Sub-



68 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

scribers to pay sixpence per time for reading the paper

the room to be open from eight in the morning till ten

at night every day (Sundays excepted).
* The Auctions to be held the same as those were at

his Library ;
and all who honour him with the Sale of

Goods, Estates, Pictures, &c., &c., may depend on every

attention being paid to their interests.'

In a description of Eastbourne in the same book

Fisher says :

' There are two Circulating Libraries : the

first established by the author of this pamphlet in the

year 1790 ; the other by Mr. Heatherley in the year

1795, where the daily papers, and a variety of excellent

publications on different subjects and capital billiard

tables are to be met with.'

Fisher's name occurs in the 'European Magazine' as

becoming bankrupt on December 20, 1803, no doubt

the occasion of his giving up the Steyne Library, and

his stock, including 4000 volumes, was sold by auction

at Brighton in 1805.

WARWICKSHIRE.

BIRMINGHAM BISSET.

O : View of Interior of Temple, with pictures hanging round

the side. BISSET'S MUSEUM & FANCY PICTURE
MANUFACTORY.

R : Ornaments of spar, &c. ALABASTER SPAR & PETRI-

FACTION WAREHOUSE. Ex : BIRMINGHAM.

E: Plain.

Plate II. No. 8. (D & H Warwickshire 120 and 119.)

A man of many activities, it is chiefly as the author

of a large number of poems, of which it is estimated



FISHER'S BRIGHTON PREMISES, 1800.

ANGEL-HILL, BURY ST. EDMUNDS, 1804, SHOWING RACKHAM's SHOP.





BISSET 69

that he wrote over three hundred, that James Bisset is

known at the present day ;
in addition to the poems, he

wrote some prose works, and he used to boast that he

had sold over 100,000 of his publications.

Born at Perth in 1760, he started life in Birmingham
at the age of fifteen as an artist's apprentice, and after

serving his apprenticeship he soon seems to have made

his mark as a painter on glass and as a miniature painter.

It was probably about 1790 that Bisset started the

formation of a Museum, which was so successful that

he was soon able to take a large house in New Street,

where, in his own words,
'
I opened an elegant shop in

the fancy line, and in petrifaction ornaments, into which

I introduced curious devices of my own invention.

My Museum was open for public inspection, to which

every person was admitted gratis.' In March, 1813,

he moved to Leamington, where he was according to

the '

Biographical Dictionary of Living Authors '

(1816)
(

Proprietor of The Picture Gallery, Reading and

Public News Room in Clemens Street, and also of the

Museum in Upper Union Street.'

He died in Leamington in 1832, and there is a

< Memoir ' of him, mainly based on an autobiographical

manuscript, edited by T. B. Dudley, and published by
F Glover, of Leamington Spa, in 1904.

Bisset was an eccentric character, but was generally

liked, and had a large circle of friends
;

he belonged
to the well-known Minerva Club, a club formed in

Birmingham for the discussing of political subjects,

which consisted of twelve members, who were known

as the Twelve Apostles ; his portrait therefore appears



70 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

in the celebrated picture of the Twelve painted by

Eckstein in 1792. The picture was a tontine, and as

Bisset was the last survivor of the Twelve, it eventually

came into his possession.

Bisset's best known writings are perhaps
' A Poetic

Survey round Birmingham,'
' A Magnificent Directory

of the Trades & Mercantiles & Professionals,
3 the

emblematic plates of which he engraved himself, and a

poem entitled
* The Orphan Boy.'

The majority of his poems were impromptus called

forth by any incident of the day, one example of which,

taken from the c Gentleman's Magazine
' of August,

1823, I give here :

IMPROMPTU.

Written by J. Bisset on the Sixty-second Anniversary of his

Birth.

This day, twenty-third of the month called 'June*
I am healthy and well, and of age Sixty-two

Thank God all my faculties seem in full tune

And my pulse beats as strong as it eer us'd to do.

For the last twenty years, I can scarce trace a line

More furrowed by time or more deeply indented.

My resolve I still keep of abstaining from wine,
1

I drink aqua pura, and live quite contented.

My wife, and my children, and grand-children (five)

To cheer my old age, gladly lend their assistance,

And I firmly believe, that no mortal alive,

Eer enjoyed more true pleasure since man's first existence.

Belle Vue Place, Leamington Spa.

1 This resolve was made before J. B. was ten years of age.





JOHN EEEETH,
PUblilh'd Ap

1

-2-2
A

1788 as dieAct directs, by

& ROLI+ASON



FREETH 71

BIRMINGHAM FREETH.

O : Bust to right with hat on. THE BIRMINGHAM POET.

R : BRITONS BEHOLD
j

THE BARD OF FREEDOM
|

PLAIN

& BOLD
|

WHO SINGS AS DRUIDS
|

SUNG OF OLD
|

in five lines within an oak wreath.

E : MANUFACTURED BY W. LUTWYCHE BIRMINGHAM.

Plate II. No. 2. (D & H Warwickshire 30.)

There is no evidence whether Freeth, the '

Birming-

ham Poet,' issued this token himself or not ; being a

tavern keeper, it is quite likely that he did so for the

purposes of self-advertisement. John Freeth was born

in 1731, and died September 29, 1808. He kept a

tavern at the corner of Lease Lane and Bell Street,

where he used to entertain his customers by reciting

extemporary poems on current events.

His chief publication was ' The Political Songster,'

which ran through several editions, and I give a quota-

tion, taken from the foreword to the sixth edition,

printed by Thomas Pearson in 1790 :

' My Hobbyhorse
& practice for thirty years past have been to write songs

upon the occurrence of remarkable events, & nature

having supplied me with a voice somewhat suitable to

my style of composition, to sing them also, while their

subjects were fresh upon every man's mind
;
& being

a Publican, this faculty or rather knack of singing my
own songs has been profitable to me

;
it has in an

evening crowded my house with customers, & led me
to friendships which I might not otherwise have

experienced.'

Freeth was one of the ' Twelve Apostles
'
referred

to on p. 69.



72 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

BIRMINGHAM HANCOCK.

Although John Gregory Hancock did not actually

issue any tokens on his own account, he engraved so

many for other people that his name should not be

omitted. He was an engraver of plates as well as

tokens, and I believe that it is his work that appears in

the first edition of Hutton's c

History of Birmingham,'

1781, and in an edition of the Bible, published about

1790 by Pearson & Rollan, with plates after the old

masters.

In Chapman's 'Birmingham Directory' for 1801 he

is given as Hancock, John Gregory, artist, Summer Lane,

but his name does not appear in the
'

Directory
'

of 1 808.

This man's tokens must not be confused with thos'e

of J. G. Hancock, jun. (D & H Warwickshire 14-17,

22-24, 140-143), who struck several tokens of very fine

workmanship at the remarkable age of nine, and of

whose subsequent career no particulars appear to

survive.

BIRMINGHAM PYE.

O : A cypher CP. 1797 under. BIRMINGHAM HALFPENNY
FOR EXCHANGE.

R : A Female seated beside boring tools, pouring medals from

a cornucopia. A beehive on a stand in front. THE
SUPPORT OF BRITAIN.

E : Plain.

Plate II. No. 9. (D & H Warwickshire 223.)

There were two Charles Pyes, father and son, who

were both engravers, and not unnaturally there is at

times some uncertainty in deciding which of the two

was responsible for certain pieces of work
; it seems



SKETCHLEY 73

fairly certain, however, that the token was issued by the

father, of whom the 'Dictionary of National Biography'

states that he, in the expectation of coming into a

fortune, had indulged in a taste for literature and

numismatics
;

his prospects being destroyed by a law-

suit, he then took to writing.

He issued three ' Directories of Birmingham
' in

1787, 1790 and 1797 ;
'A Dictionary of Geography'

in 1804 ;
and 'A Description of Modern Birmingham,'

which is undated, but appears to have been published in

1819. He was also the author of a work on 'Pro-

vincial Copper Coins, Tokens, etc.,' published in crown

8vo form in 1795, while a new edition in quarto form

was issued in 1801. This work consists of plates of

tokens engraved by Charles Pye and his eldest son,

John, and the quarto edition also contains notes on the

manufacturer, issuer and the number of pieces struck

(seep. 15).

The engraving of the plates for Dibdin's '

Tour,'

publishing in 1829, has been attributed to the token

issuer, but was, I think, the work of his son Charles,

who achieved considerable reputation as a line engraver,

though his elder brother, John, was even more famous.

BIRMINGHAM SKETCHLEY.

O : The Freemasons' Arms, Crest and Supporters. 24 NOV:
1790 PRINCE OF WALES ELECTED G.M.

R : A Cupid and Masonic emblems within a triangle. WISDOM
STRENGTH & BEAUTY. SIT LUX ET LUX FUIT.

E : MASONIC TOKEN I. SCETCHLEY FECIT 1794. X.

Plate II. No. ii.

(D & H Middlesex 369 and 367-372.)



74 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

There are several varieties of this token, and many

edge inscriptions, some of which are genuine.

MASONIC TOKEN I. SCETCHLEY FECIT. +.+.+.
MASONIC TOKEN BROTHER SCETCHLEY BIRMINGHAM

FACIT.

MASONIC TOKEN J. SKETCHLEY R.A. & P.G.S. BIRMING-
HAM FECIT.

MASONIC HALFPENNY TOKEN MDCCXCIV . X . X .

HALFPENNY PAYABLE AT THE BLACK HORSE TOWER
HILL.

The Black Horse in Victualling House Square,

Tower Hill, London, was presumably kept by a brother

Mason of Sketchley's, and was no doubt a centre of

distribution for the tokens which are generally assigned

to London
; Sketchley himself was a Birmingham man,

and it appears therefore that the tokens belong to

Warwickshire rather than to London.

The 'Free-Masons' Magazine' for September, 1794,

gives a brief notice of the tokens, with an illustration,

while the figure of Cupid on the reverse die is very

similar to a Cupid on the title page, in my possession,

of Volume V., 1796, of the same magazine.

There is a penny token (D & H Middlesex 33) of

very similar design to Sketchley's halfpennies, which

was issued by Lambe, a grocer of Bath, for sale to

collectors.

James Sketchley was a printer, publisher and

auctioneer; in 1763 he issued the first 'Birmingham

Directory,' which ran to four editions, the imprint of

the fourth, which is dated 1770, being 'Printed by and

for J. Sketchley at No. 61, O. Adams No. 83 in High
Street ; and S. Sketchley, No. 74 in Bull Street.'



SHARP 75

From January-July, 1764, he published, with others,

' The Warwick and Coventry Magazine,' later on a

4

Coventry and Birmingham Magazine,' and in 1769 he

became connected with Swinney's
'

Birmingham Chron-

icle,' while his printing house was called the ' Milton's

Head.' About 1780 he published a book on 'Free-

masonry,' which is now scarce.

I have been unable to trace particulars of the latter

part of Sketchley's life, but the ' Gentleman's Maga-
zine ' for December, 1801, records the death at Pekipsy,

near New York, of Mr. James Sketchley, of Birming-

ham, and it seems probable that this is the token issuer

who had migrated to America.

Sketchley was, with Bisset and Freeth, one of the

' Twelve Apostles.'

COVENTRY SHARP.

O : A figure seated leaning upon a sword, and holding a

shield. CIVITAS COVENTRIXE. Ex : MDCCXCVII.

R : The house wherein the figure of Peeping Tom is placed,

with the King's Head Inn adjoining. Ex : MEMORI/E

GODIV>E. 1067.

E : COVENTRY HALFPENNY PAYABLE BY THOMAS SHARP

(in raised letters).

Plate II. No. 10.

(D & H Warwickshire 312 and 307-311, 313, 314.)

The issuer of this token was Thomas Sharp, the well-

known antiquarian and author of c

Coventry Anti-

quities.'

Born in 1770, he was the only son of T. Sharp, a



76 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

hatter in Coventry, and on his father's death in 1784,

he carried on this business till 1804, when he gave it

up so as to have more time for antiquarian research, to

which he devoted himself till the time of his death in

1841, publishing the results of his labours in many
books.

He was a keen numismatist, and compiled for its

owner a catalogue of Sir George Chetwynd's collection

of tokens, of which catalogue 52 copies were printed

for private circulation ;
he also designed a very fine

series of tokens depicting many of Coventry's most

famous buildings (D & H Warwickshire 256-302).

He resided at the house in which Peeping Tom is placed

on his token, and a memoir and portrait of him is given

in an edition of his 'Coventry Antiquities,' issued in

1871.

WILTSHIRE.

HOLT ARNOT.

O : A figure of Fame standing, blowing a trumpet. HOLT.

WILTSHIRE MINERAL WATER * DISCOVER'D 1688.

R : SOLD
|

AT THE
|

SPA HOUSE
|

HOLT
|

BY D. ARNOT
|

PROPRIETOR
|

in six lines & BY JNO GRIFFITHS

NO. 27 ST. ALBAN'S STREET LONDON*

E : Milled.

(D & H Wiltshire 3 and 4-11.)

I have been unable to trace any particulars of Arnot,

but the writer of a series of articles on tokens which

appeared in the ' Bazaar '
states that he was the author

of a l

Description of Stonehenge
' and of some ' Com-

mercial Tables.'



BIRCHALL 77

YORKSHIRE.

LEEDS BIRCHALL.

O : Shield of arms between branches of oak, crest a lion

rampant and an oak-tree. LEEDS COMMERCIAL
HALFPENNY.

R : A Fleece. PROSPERITY TO THE WOOLLEN MANU-
FACTORY 1795.

E : PAYABLE BY SAMUEL BIRCHALL.

(D & H Yorkshire 28.)

This token is included here as Birchall, the issuer,

was the author, in 1796, of a 'Descriptive List of the

Provincial Copper Coins or Tokens issued between the

years 1786 and 1796.' It is not a good book, being

merely an alphabetical list of certain pieces which were

in the author's possession ; it was published by Matthew

Young, a coin dealer of Ludgate Street, at is. 6d., and

is in the 'Monthly Magazine' for May, 1796, wrongly
described as being by Thomas Birchall.



SECTION II.

TOKENS STRUCK BY PEOPLE UNCONNECTED WITH ANY
BRANCH OF THE BOOK TRADE, BUT WHICH REFER TO,

AND IN MOST CASES PORTRAY AN AUTHOR.

MANY of the tokens that come under the heading of

this section are of a general character, bearing no indica-

tion as to the name, trade, or place of residence of the

issuer
; they were mainly struck for general circulation,

and were in some cases meant for commemorative

medals rather than tokens. They mostly bear on the

obverse a portrait, while the reverse has some general

design and inscription ; only, therefore, in cases where

the token in question merits special notice do I give a

full description of the piece, in other cases I, without

paying attention to mules, give references to Dalton &
Hamer's work where full particulars can be found.

Of the various men who are recorded on tokens of

the eighteenth century there are, I think, only three who

are so recorded purely on account of their literary work

namely, Shakespeare, Dr. Johnson and Adam Smith.

SHAKESPEARE.
D & H Middlesex 928 struck by a London tradesman by

name Sherwood. Plate III. No. 8.

D & H Warwickshire 45-48 supposed to have been issued by
Farror, a Birmingham grocer.



PLATE III.





JOHNSON 79

D & H Warwickshire 142-143 manufactured by the younger
Hancock (tee p. 72).

D & H Warwickshire 320 purports to have been issued from

Stratford on Avon, but is really a collector's token.

D & H Warwickshire 327-328 pieces struck for general

circulation.

D & H Warwickshire 484 a farthing similar to the halfpenny

320.

All these pieces bear on the obverse a portrait of

Shakespeare.

DR. JOHNSON.
D & H Staffordshire 18 probably struck for collectors. Plate

III. No. 9.

D & H Warwickshire 71 struck for a licensed victualler of

Birmingham, who seems to have had some connection

with Lichfield.

D & H Warwickshire 475 a farthing similar to 71, but struck

for collectors.

ADAM SMITH.

There is a penny token attributed to Adam Smith's

county, Fifeshire, which was probably struck for col-

lectors, and which, owing to the fineness of the work,

deserves a full description :

O : Bust to right in high relief. THE PENNY OF SCOTLAND

(I. OZ) 17 97. Ex : ADAM SMITH L.L.D. F.R.S. BORN
AT KIRKALDY 1723.

R : Agricultural implements, bales &c., on a wharf, ships in

the distance. WEALTH OF NATIONS. Ex : Two
thistles BOOG JUNR DES. P. KEMPSON FECIT.

E : Plain.

Plate III. No. 3. (D & H Fifeshire i.)



80 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

This piece was issued seven years after the death of

Adam Smith.

In addition to this piece, there is a curious token

without any inscription on obverse, reverse or edge,

assigned to Ayrshire (D & H 3, 4), which bears on

the obverse a portrait of Adam Smith, and this obverse

is also muled with the reverse of Swainson's token (see

P- 53)-

There remain to be dealt with those pieces which

commemorate people whose chief claim to fame is based

on other than literary grounds but who were authors ;

I have included everyone mentioned to whom I have

been able to attribute any published work, but I cannot

expect that there are no omissions among the large

number of people, famous and otherwise, classical,

mythological, historical, military, naval, political, con-

temporary, etc., whose features or whose deeds have been

recorded on the tokens. Politicians of the period figure

largely, and of them two at least have won literary

reputations, R. B. Sheridan (D & H Middlesex 217,

Plate III. No. 4) and Edmund Burke (D & H York-

shire No. 3, Plate III. No. 2), whose famous description

of the British public as the ' Swinish Multitude' aroused

such wrath among the republican party, and was the

origin of the title of Thomas Spence's best known

publication,
'

Pigs' Meat or Lessons for the Swinish

Multitude '

;
while Charles James Fox (D & H Hamp-

shire 93, 94, Middlesex 221-226, 695, 762-772) was

the author of a 'History of the Revolution of 1688,'

which was published posthumously.
Other political pieces (D & H Middlesex 208, 209,



PAINE 8 1

Plate III. No. 5) refer to Thomas Paine,
1 and as the

publication of his writings led to many of the prosecu-

tions of booksellers referred to in part i. of this work,

a few notes on his career and publications may not be

out of place.

Born in 1737, Paine started life as a staymaker, but

failing in business in 1774, he emigrated to America,

and in 1776 issued a pamphlet, entitled 'Common

Sense,' which urged the separation of Great Britain

from the American Colonies. He returned to England
in 1790, and in answer to Burke's 'Reflections on the

French Revolution,' wrote the first part of * The Rights
of Man '

;
the second part of which work was circulated

so widely by the London Corresponding Society and

other similar bodies that a proclamation was issued

against seditious writings ;
to avoid the consequences

of a trial for publishing this book Paine fled to France,

took part in the French Revolution, and was elected to

the National Convention as member for Calais.

His views proving too moderate for the extremists,

he barely escaped with his life, and returned to America

in 1802, where he died in 1809, after having, as one

newspaper said, done a little good and much harm.

Although it would be out of place here to go into

the celebrated trials in 1794 for high treason of Thomas

Hardy, John Home Tooke, John Thelwall and others,

or to dwell on the important results arising from the

acquittals of these men due to the fine defence put
1 There is a Sheffield halfpenny Yorkshire 56 which has a bust

on the obverse without any name, but Birchall, himself a Yorkshire

man, in his list of tokens (see p. 77), describes it as a bust of

Thomas Paine.



82 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

forward by Erskine and Gibbs, the series of tokens

connected with these incidents must be mentioned, as

many of the people concerned were authors.

The acquittal of Hardy is recorded on tokens D & H
Middlesex 204-206, 1024-1028, that of Tooke on

Nos. 1044-1047, while Nos. 1010-1013 were struck in

honour of the Hon. T. Erskine (afterwards Thomas,

i st Baron Erskine) and Vicary Gibbs for their successful

defence of T. Hardy, J. H. Tooke, T. Holcroft, I. A.

Bonney, J. Joyce, S. Kid, J. Thelwall, I. Richter and

I. Baxter.

The busts of Thelwall and Tooke were also used by

Spence for two of his numerous dies (see p. 51).

The writings of those mentioned above may be

briefly summarised :

Erskine early in life wrote a pamphlet on the ' Abuses

in the Army' ; in 1797
* The Causes and Consequences

of the War with France '

;
and later a political romance

entitled 'Armata.'

Hardy was the author of an autobiography published

posthumously by Ridgway in 1832.

Tooke's chief work was * The Diversions of Purley,'

which survived more than one edition.

Holcroft was a dramatist and prolific writer who at

one period of his life set up a printing business which

soon failed.

Jeremiah Joyce was tutor to the sons of Earl Stan-

hope and author of numerous educational works.

Stewart Kid, or Kyd, wrote various legal treatises ;

Thelwall several poems, tales and romances
; while

Baxter was the author of a ' New and Important History



PRIESTLEY 83

of England,' published by Symonds, who is referred to

on p. 43.

The last of the political tokens that I have to deal with

is worth full description, and needs some explanation.

There was apparently only one die made, which is

described in Dalton and Hamer's work as follows: *A
man seated at a table, writing ;

an inkstand, pipe and

drinking cup upon it, and a woman, also seated, holding

a lighted candle. Behind, a person in a clergyman's

gown, and wearing a wig, is in the act of putting a

fool's-cap, with asses' ears, upon the man's head ; and

at a little distance is a small round table, on which stands

a jug. TAKE THIS JOHN NOTT WEAR IT.' Plate III.

No. 12.

This die is used with the obverse of a Cheshire half-

penny (D & H Cheshire 60), and also with an indented

impression of a Warwickshire halfpenny (D & H War-

wickshire 333) ; it is exceedingly well executed by

Hancock, of Birmingham, and, in spite of the minute-

ness of the head, the clergyman is easily recognised as

Dr. Priestley.

This piece refers to the political excitement which was

raging in Birmingham owing to Priestley's ardent sym-

pathy with the French revolutionaries, and which culmi-

nated in the celebrated Birmingham Riots on July 14,

1791. Previous to the riots many political pamphlets

were issued under the assumed name of John Nott the

Buttonmaker, among them being a series of 'Very

familiar letters, addressed to Dr. Priestley in answer to

his
c Familiar letters to the Inhabitants of Birming-

ham,'
'

published in 1790.
F2



84 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

As a result of the riots, in which Dr. Priestley had

his house wrecked, he had to fly from Birmingham to

Hackney, and from there he moved to America in 1794,

where he 'died ten years later.

Dr. Priestley, whose portrait also appears on certain

Warwickshire tokens (Nos. 32, 33 and 22
1), is, of

course, known as a scientific and theological writer ;

science is also represented by Sir Isaac Newton (D & H
Middlesex 1033-1035, 1151-1163, Plate III. No. n),
and theology by the Rev. William Romaine (D & H
Middlesex 214-216, 1036, Plate III. No. 6), who from

1766-1795 was in charge of St. Anne's, Blackfriars, and

who was the author of several religious treatises.

Classical authors are represented on tokens by Julius

Caesar (Middlesex 1125) and Demosthenes (Warwick-
shire 35, Plate III. No. 7) ;

the stage by David Garrick

(Middlesex 325, 478), collected editions of whose

dramatic and poetical writings were published in 1768

and 1785 respectively; sport by Mendoza (Middlesex

34> 35> 785-789), tne famous pugilist, who published
4 The Art of Boxing' in 1789 ; and social reform by

John Howard (Hampshire 53-55, Middlesex 207, 929,

Somerset 35, 36, Sussex 18-20, Warwickshire 144, 145,

480, 481, Plate III. No. 10), whose book, 'The State

of the Prisons,' quickly ran through several editions.

The last token to be dealt with in this section, which

portrays Philemon Holland, schoolmaster and author,

is a very fine example of coin engraving, and merits a

full description.

O : A front face bust. PHILEMON HOLLAND M.D. DIED

1636 AGED 85.



HOLLAND 85

R : An open book leaning against two other books, in front a

quill pen in an inkpot. The book is inscribed ' With

one Sole Pen I wrote this book, Made of a gray Goose

Quill. A Pen it was when I it took A Pen I leave it

still.' Ex: 1801. I.G.H.

E : PENNY TOKEN PAYABLE BY E. W. PERCY COVENTRY.

Plate III. No. i. (D & H Warwickshire 44.)

There are varieties of this piece which depict on the

reverse the interior of the Free School, Coventry.

Philemon Holland, who was born at Chelmsford

about the end of Edward VI. 's reign, was the author

of so many translations that he gained the title of

Translator General of the Age. He boasted that his

translation of the first English edition (1610) of

Camden's 'Britannia' was written with one pen, and

to commemorate the event he composed the stanza

which is quoted on the token.

An M.D. of Cambridge, he practised with consider-

able reputation in Coventry for several years before he

became a master at the Free School there, of which he

was appointed headmaster in 1627, when about 77 years

of age, but he only held the position for about fourteen

months.

He died in 1636, and was buried in St. Michael's

Church.



SECTION III.

MISCELLANEOUS TOKENS OF INTEREST TO THE
BOOKSELLING AND ALLIED TRADES.

THERE are not many tokens to be dealt with in this

section, as naturally most of the pieces that are of

interest to the bookselling and allied trades were issued

by people in those trades
;

the following few, however,

ought, I think, to be included :

STATIONERS' HALL.

O : A building. STATIONERS HALL NEAR LUDGATE ST.

R : Arms and mural crown. LONDON AND WESTMINSTER
PENNY 1797.

E : I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE
PENNY X.

Plate III. No. 13. (D & H Middlesex 109.)

This is one of a series of tokens already referred to

on pp. 28, 45 as being issued for collectors by Denton

and Prattent.

The present Stationers' Hall, which is depicted on

the token, was built in 1671, and appears to have been

the fourth Hall owned by the Stationers' Company,

who, after being quartered first in Milk Street and

then in Cheapside, acquired the present site in 1611.

The existing Hall was erected after the destruction of

the old building in the Fire of London.



LIBRARIES 87

BIRMINGHAM LIBRARY.

O : A building. LIBRARY AS BUILDING DECEMR MDCCXCV.

R : The Arms of Birmingham. P. KEMPSON MAKER OF
BUTTONS MEDALS &C BIRMINGHAM. TWENTY
SEVEN PUBLIC BUILDINGS PUBLISHED 1796.

E : Plain.

Plate II. No. 12.

(D & H Warwickshire 184 and 185.)

This piece, as the reverse indicates, formed one of a

series which illustrated twenty-seven of the public

buildings of Birmingham, and was issued for collectors

by Kempson, a manufacturer of tokens. The Library

shown on the token should not be confused with the

Old Library, built in 1779, in fact, this one appears to

have been built in consequence of a dispute among the

subscribers to the Old Library.

TRINITY COLLEGE LIBRARY, CAMBRIDGE.

O : A building. TRINITY. COLL. LIBRARY. CAMB.

R : A portcullis and scales, between sprigs of oak and laurel.

MIDLESEX PENNY 1797.

E : I PROMISE TO PAY ON DEMAND THE BEARER ONE
PENNY-

(D & H Middlesex 172.)

Trinity College Library was the work of Sir

Christopher Wren ;
the token was issued for sale to

collectors by Skidmore, the coin dealer of Holborn.

EARL STANHOPE.

O : Bust to left. STANHOPE NOBLE WITHOUT NOBILITY.

R : The tomb of Hampden inscribed HAMPDEN & SIDNEY.

SACRED TO LIBERTY.

E : Milled '

(D & H Middlesex 1040.)



88 EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

Skidmore was the manufacturer of this token, the

obverse die of which is met with on several mules.

Charles, third Earl Stanhope, the well-known

politician, who lived 1753-1816, is of interest here, as

he was the inventor of the Stanhope Press, of which

the following account appears in Timperley's
l

Encyclo-

paedia
'

;

' 1800. The Stanhope Press, the invention of

the patriotic nobleman whose name it bears, and which

will be handed down to posterity, after many expensive

and laborious experiments, succeeded, with the assistance

of a very ingenious mechanist (the late Mr. Walker),

in bringing it to a state of perfection. The first press

was finished, and its powers were tried at the office of

William Bulmer (the Shakespeare Press), in Cleveland-

row, St. James's, London, in which house it at present

remains.'

OPEN BOOK.

Apart from tokens already described, of which a book

forms part of the design, there is one more such piece

to be mentioned.

' An open book, inscribed HOLY BIBLE. EX I CHAP. I.

Radiation above, branches below. RELIGION.'

Plate II. No. 13.

It seems uncertain who was responsible for this die,

which is used with several obverses ; the obverse to

which it rightly belongs portrays W. Cooper, who was

probably the Rev. W. Cooper, of Ringmere, Sussex

(D & H Middlesex 1007), and seeing that Skidmore

used the die on more than one occasion, it is probable

that he manufactured the Cooper token for sale to

collectors.



INDEX.

Arnot, D., 76

Bacon, R., 54

Banbury, 5 5

Bath, 57

Baxter, I., 82

Birchall, S., 77

Birmingham, 68, 83
Free Library, 87

Bisset, J., 68

Brighton, 67

Bungay, 59
Burke, E., 80

Bury St. Edmunds, 61

Caesar, Julius, 84
Chelmsford, 21

Chichester, 66

Clachar, W., 2 1

Conder, J., 64

Coventry, 75, 85

Dally, 66

Davidson, T. and R., 27

Deal, 24
Deck, P., 6 r

Demosthenes, 84
Denton, M., 28

Dover, 25

Eastbourne, 67
Eaton, D. I., 29
Erskine, Hon. T., 82

Fisher, 67
Fox, 80

Franklin, B., 34
Franklin Press, 33

Freeth, 71

Garrick, D., 67

57

Hancock, J. G., 72

Hardy, T., 82

Harleston, 63
Holcroft, T., 82

Holland, P., 85
Holt, Daniel, 41
Holt, Wiltshire, 76
Horn, J., 25
Howard, J., 84

Ipswich, 64

Johnson, 79

Joyce, J., 82

Kid, S., 82

Lackington, J., 35

Lambeth, 28

Leatherdale, 63

Leeds, 77
Loder, R., 65

London, 27

Long, R., 24

Maidstone, 26

Mendoza, D., 84

Miller, T., 59
Minerva Club, 70, 71, 75



9o INDEX

Newarl$, 41

Newgate, 40
Newton, Isaac, 84
Norwich, 54

Nott, John, 83

Orchard, R., 44
Oxford, 57

Padsole Paper Mill, 26

Paine, T., 51, 81

Prattent, T., 45

Priestley, Dr., 83

Pye, C, 72

Rackham, J., 63

Reading, 57

Ridgway, J., 42
Romaine, W., 84
Rusher, W., 55

Shakespeare, W., 78

Sharp, T., 75
Sheridan, R. B., 80

Sketchley, J., 73
Smith, Adam, 79

Smyth, J., 26

Spence, T., 46
Stanhope, Earl, 87
Stationers' Hall, 86

Swainson, I., 53

Symonds, H. D., 43

Thelwall, T., 51, 82

Tooke, J. H., 51, 82

Trinity College Library, 87

Watts' Printing Works, 34
Winterbotham, W., 44
Woodbridge, 65

PRINTED IN GREAT BRITAIN BY ROBERT MACLEHOSB AND CO. LTD., AT THE
UNIVERSITY PRESS, GLASGOW.









University of California

SOUTHERN REGIONAL LIBRARY FACILITY
405 Hilgard Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90024-1388

Return this material to the library
from which it was borrowed.



UC SOUTHERN REGIONAL LIBRARY FACILITY

A 000103400 8




